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STATE OF NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

HEARINGS DIVISION
In the matter of the Contested Hearing Number: 45822-KD
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Clairn Number: 1990204572
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED CITY OF RENO
C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE ATIN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 261 PO BOX 1900
VERDI NV 89439 RENOQ, NV 89505
/
BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER

The Claimant's request for Hearing was filed on October 2, 2013 and a Hearing was scheduled
for October 22, 2013. The Hearing was held on October 22, 2013, in accordance with Chapters

616 and 617 of the Nevada Revised Statutes.

The Claimant’s widow, Laura and her representative, Lestie Bell, were present. The Employer
and Insurer were represented by Mark Sertic, Esquire.

ISSUE

The Claimant appealed from the Insurer’s determination dated September 19, 2013. The issue
before the Hearing Officer is claim denial.

DECISION AND ORDER

The determination of the Insurer is hereby REVERSED.

The Claimant worked for 5 plus years in continuous employment with the City of Reno Police
Department and retired in 1990. On August 5, 2012, the Claimant went into the hospital for gall
bladder surgery, but while in the recovery room, he developed complications and died. The
death certificate notes cardiac arrest secondary to atherosclerotic heart disease. The Claimant's
widow filed a claim for death benefits under the Heart/Lung Bill which the Insurer denied, the
instant appeal. However, as the Claimant is afforded the benefits of the presumption under
NRS 617.457, the Hearing Officer finds the determination of the Insurer is not proper. The
submitted medical reporting supports the Claimant died from heart disease. There is also a
question whether the claim was timely filed as provided by NRS 617.344. The Claimant
attempted to timely file a claim, but was directed to the wrong Insurer and a second C-4 form
was completed. Therefore, the excuse provisions of NRS 617.346 are applicable as the Claimant

relied on a mistake of fact when she originally filed the claim.

NRS 617.457(1) explains, notwithstanding any other provision of this Chapter, diseases of the heart
of a person who, for 5 years or more, has been employed in a full-time continuous, uninterrupted
and salaried occupation as a fireman or police officer in this state before the date of disablement are
conclusively presumed to have arisen out of and in the course of the employment.

NRS 617.344(2). In the event of the death of the employee resulting from the occupational
disease, a dependent of the employee, or a person acting oo his or her behalif, shall file a claim
for compensation with the insurer within | year after the death nf the employee.

-
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In the Matter of the Cofy_..ted
Industrial Insurance Claim of
Hearing Number;

Page two

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, Deceased
45822.KD

INRS 617.346(2) provides an insurer may excuse the failure to file a notice of an occupational
disease or claim for compensation pursuant to the provisions of this section if: (a) The
employee’s disease or another cause beyond his or her control prevented him or her from
providing the notice or the claim: (b) The faiture was caused by the employee’s or dependent's
misteke or ignorance of fact or of law; () The failure was caused by the physica! or mental
inability of the employee or the dependent; or (d) The failure was caused by fraud,

misrepresentation or deceit,

APPEAL RIGHTS
Pursuant to NRS 616C.345(1), should any party desire to appeal this final Decision and Order of
the Hearing Officer, a request for appeal must be filed with the Appeals Officer within thirty (30)
days of the date of the decision by the Hearing Officer.
IT 1S SO ORDERED this 28th day of October, 2013.

/.ﬁ/&;ﬁ{&'ﬂdéj&/ / (A—(ﬂ.l:&}f,f}aﬂ

Katlerine Diamond, Hearing Officer
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILIN®

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER was deposited into the State of Nevada
Interdepartmental mail system, OR with the State of Nevada mail system for mailing via
United States Postal Service, OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the
Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Suite 400, Carson

City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0O LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 251

VERDI, NV 89439

CITY OF RENO

ATIN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

LESLIE BELL
WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPUTIES ASS0C

PO BOX 359
RENO NV 89504

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE

RENO NV 89502
Dated this 28th day of October, 2013,

Lovsagt Dt

Susan Smock_ ,
Etnployee of the State of Nevada
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PO Box 539004, Henderson, NV 89053-8004

September 19, 2013

Laura DeMaranvilie
PO BOX 261
Verdl, NV 82439-0261

RE:

Employee: DANIEL E DEMARANVILLE

Employer. RENO CITY OF

Date of Injury: 01/31/1980

Claim No. 1990204572

Insurer: Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

Dear Ms. DeMaranville:

it Is the determination of the Employers Insurance Company of Nevada to deny liability of the
above clalm, as the doctor who completed the C4 form Indicated that he could not directly
connect this injury ar occupational disease as Job incurred.

NRS 616C.150 Compensation prohibited unless preponderance of evidence
establishes that injury arose out of and in course of employment; rebuttable
presumption if notice of injury Is filed after termination of employment.

1. An injured employee or the dependents of the Injured employee are not
entitied to receive compensation pursuant to the provislons of chapters 616A to 616D,

Jinclusive, of NRS unless the employee or the dependents establish by a

preponderance of the evidence that the employee's Injury arose out of and in the

course of his or her employment.
2. For the purposes of chapters 6816A to 616D, inciusive, of NRS, if the employes

files a notice of an Injury pursuant to NRS B16C.015 after his or her employment has
been terminated for any reason, there is a rebutiable presumption that the injury did
not arise out of and in the course of his 6r her employment.

NRS 617.358 Compensation prohibited unless preponderance of evidence
establishes that disease arose out of and in course of employment; rebuttable
presumption if notice of disease Is filed after termination of employment; exceplions.

1, An employee or the dependents of the employee are not entitled to receive
compensation pursuant to the provisions of this chapter unless the employee or the
dapendents of the employee establish by a preponderance of the avidence that the
employee's occupational disease arose out of and In the course of his or her
employment.

2. If the employee files a notice of an occupational disease pursuant to NRS
617.342 after his or her employment has been terminated for any reason, there is a
rebuttable presumption that the occupational disease did not arise out of and In the
course of his or her employment.

3. The provislons of this section do not apply to any claim filed for an
occupational disease described in NRS 617.453, 617.455, 617.457, 617.485 or
617.487.

P,
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Additionally, there is no objective medical reporting to support the dlagnoses listed on the C4
form of atherosclerotic heart disease and myocardial Infarction. The medical reporting
submitted was referred to our managed care organization and a review was completed by
Yasmine S. All, M.D., M.S.Cl,, F.A.C.C., F.A.C.P., who Is board certified in Internal Medicine
and Cardiovascular Disease. Dr. All's review report Indicates there was no documentation in
the records that would support a diagnosis of atherasclerotic heart disease, and there Is no
evidence of myocardlal infarction, particularly since cardiac enzymes were not drawn, a 12-
lead ECG showing evidance of myocardial infarctlon is absent, and an autopsy was not
performed. Thus, it appears most likely that tha cardiac arest was a post-operative
complication. Dr. All's report also noted there was no evidence in the records of coronary
artery disease, coronary heart disease or ischemic heart disease.

We have also been unable to obtain the physicals performed during the course of your
employment as a police officer for the City of Reno. This Is pursuant to Nevada Revised
Statute (NRS) 617C.457, which states:

NRS 617.457 Heart diseases as occupational diseases of firefighters, arson
investigators and police officers.

1. Notwithstanding any other provislon of this chapter, diseases of the heart of a
person who, for 5 years dr more, has been employed in a full-time continuous,
uninterrupted and salaried occupation as a firefighter, arson investigator or police
officer in this State before the date of disablement are conclusively presumed fo have
arisen out of and in the course of the employment.

2. Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, diseases of the heart,
resulting in either temporary or pemanent disability or death, are occupational
diseases and compensable as such under the provisions of this chapter if caused by
extreme overexertlon In times of stress or danger and a causal relationship can be
shown by competent evidence that the disability or death arose out of and was caused
by the performance of dulles as a volunteer firefighter by a person entitled to the
benefits of chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive, of NRS pursuant to the provisions of
NRS 616A.145 and who, for 5 years or more, has served continuously as a volunteer
firefighter in this State by continuously maintaining an active status on the roster-of a
volunteer fire department.

3. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 4, each employee who Is to be
covered for diseases of the heart pursuant to the provislons of this section shall submit
to a physical examination, including an examination of the heart, upon employment,
upon cormmencement of coverage and thereafter on an annual basls during his or her
employment.

10. Failure to correct predisposing conditions which lead to heart disease when so
ordered in wiiting by the examining physiclan subsequent to a physical examination
required pursuant to subsection 3 or 4 excludes the employee from the benefits of this
section if the correction is within the abitity of the employee.

If you or your employer disagrees with this decislon, you have the right to file an appeal and
mail it directly to the Hearing Officer, Department of Administration,
1050 E. Willlams St., Ste 400, Carson City, Nevada 89701, If your request does not reach
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lhe Hearings Division within seventy (70) days from the date of this letter, you may lose your
right to appeal the decision.

I you have any questions, please contact our customer service center at 1-888-682-6671.

Sincerely,

%&4@

Amy Caldera
Sr Claims Adjuster

Enclosure: C4
Request for Hearing

cc.  RENO CITY OF
DIR

JA 0233



: Notepad Detail

DEMARANVILLE, DANIELE - 1590204572

Add  9M11M119:52 AddUser: ACALDERA Nolepad Type: ER Contact
Edit 811/13 9:52 Edit User: ACALDERA

Overvlew: Ve lo Patricia Medina {with the Reng Po
Body: Uc to Patricia Medina (with the Reno Police Dept. 775-334-2568) & she Is going lo lax us the CJ & anything else that they already fled wi CCMS)

she 33id she doesn'l have any old employment physicals as whomever had her job before did not keep those
she shoukd ke able 1o provide me with the actual retired dale and the wage rale as of his last day of amployment

drary closed & new diary set lo review again next week {o make sura these documents have been received

Run Dale: 101152013 11:13:13 Run By: MSERTIC Page1of 1
JA 0234



Fax Server 9/,L€12013 4:49:36 PM PAGE J./,D-Q& Fax Server

RE: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL

Page 1
( si.)
DHAG
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wﬂﬂm‘u (14
g0 Bow 130 Duluth, GA 36096 Phonm (335} 388 264 Faxe (703325606
09/16/2013

Informal Review

Debbie Benter

Employers

Patient Name: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL

Jurisdiction: NV

Date of Injury: 01/31/1990

Claim/Policy #: 1990204572

Treating Provider: NO PROVIDER CONTACT - INFORMAL
REVIEW, -

PRIUM File #: EMPLOYERS-294476

PreAuth #: 307427

PC Number: 20130828182470

File Contents:

1. Referral Form.

2. Certificate of Death dated 08/05/12.

3. Employee’s Claim for Compensation/Report of Initial Treatment form dated

08/20/13.

4. Anesthesia Note dated 08/05/12.

5. Visit Notes and History and Physical Examinations dated 09/08/06, 01/25/07,
08/14/07, 01/09/08, 04/15/08, Q7/16/08, 08/07/08, 11/20/08, 01/27/09,
02/20/09, 05/13/09, 06/10/09, 10/13/09, 01/26/10, 05/26/10, 08/30/10,
01/31/11, 04/25/11, 06/15/11, 06/21/11, 08/02/11, 10/26/11, 11/23/11,
12/20/11, 02/14/12, and 04/19/12 and 05/29/12 by providers at Acadia
Medical Group.

Letter with Progress Note dated 03/30/11 by Richard Ganchan, MD of Reno

Heart Physicians.

Stress Echocardiogram dated 03/26/11.

Consult dated 01/14/11 by Karen Clark, MD of Reno Heurt Physicians.

Consultation dated 11/12/08 by David Hald, MD, Neurologist.

10 Consultation by David Mathis, MD of Nevada ENT & Hearing Associates, date
unclear.

11.Flexible Cystoscopy Report dated 11/19/06 by David Hald, MD.

VIS o
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RE: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL
Page 2

12.Progress Note dated 01/31/08 by Fred Fricke, MD of Nevada Gustroenterology.

13.Laboratory reports dated 10/09/09, 10/21/09, 09/30/10, 05/11/12, and
06/06/12.

14.EKG reports.

15.Upper Gl series dated 06/01/12.

16.Renal Ultrasound dated 11/11/08.

17.Ultrasound dated 08/14/07.

18.Right hand x-ray dated 01/15/07.

Discussion:
No contact was requested for this review.

The patient was iovolved in an industrisd-related injury on 01/31/90. Case
management indicates the patient underwent gallbladder surgery and suffered cardiac
arrest in the recovery room and expired on 08/05/12. The documentation indicates
that the patient was secn for urological consultation on 11/12/08, at which time it
was noted the patient was a retired police officer. He was referred for microscopic
hematuria with menlion he had been evaluated with a cysioscopy in the past and that
he had microscopic blood in his urine. The patent denied pain, dysuria, or
incontinence. There was mention that over the years there had reportedly been some
decreased lorce of the stream with urgency and frequency, which had responded to
Flomax. There was mention of mild erectile dysfunction with indication that Viagra
had been prescribed and had worked very well. Also per the 11/12/08 urological
consultation, past medical history was noted for an ECG showing right bundle branch
block., prior appendectomy, herniorrhaphy with loss of the left testicle, back surgery,
and cataract surgery. Medications had included Zantac, Lexapro, and Flomax. It was
noted the patient had been a smoker fbor many years of one pack per day. There was
also mention of a urinalysis which was positive for blood with 5 to 7 red blood cells per
high-power field. A nuclear matrix protein-22 test for abnormal cells was also positive,
which was noted to suggest potential risk for transitional cell carcinoma of the bladder,
with mention an ultrasound had been performed which was essentially normal with
the exception of some simple renal cysts. It was recommended that given the presence
of hematuria and his smoking a complete wark-up including urine cytology was to be
completed along with a cystourcthroscopy to be scheduled the following week, with
potcntial CT scan based on the findings. According to a flexible cystoscopy report
dated 11/19/08, it was noted that after this evaluation, the provider was pleased with
the cystoscopy and a CT scan was not going to be obtained. It was mentioned that if
his cytology was atypical, or positive by FISH analysis, then he would need a CT scan.
It was noted that he was to be seen in six months for repeat urinalysis and in the
interim, if he should develop gross hematuria, he would need o be seen sooner. Also
according to the documentation, in a colonoscopy report dated 01/31/08, there was
mention of excellent quality screening examination for colon cancer, and no neoplastic

tissue was identified.

The consultation by Dr. Karen Clark of Reno Heart Physicians dated 01/14/11
imdlicated the patient was seen at the request of Concentra in consultation for an
abrnormal EKG. The 01/14/11 note indicated that upon routine physical, the patient
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had an ECG that showed a RBBB and RAD. It was noted the patent was told he had
this previously in 2004, with mention that he had a stress test and echocardiogram at
that time and was told it was all normal except for mild LVH on the echocardiogram.
The patient denied any symptoms or limitations. There was mention the patient
reportedly quit smoking a few years prior. Also per the 01/14/11 report, there was
mention of an absence of the following cardiac risk factors: no diabetes mellitus; no
peripheral vascular disease; no family history of coronary artery disease; no
hypertension; no sedentary lifestyle; and no slecp apnea. The assessment per the
01/14/11 note was abnormal electrocardiogram. The Letter with Progress Note dated
03/30/11 indicates the patient was cleared for security work without restriction, with
impression of right bundle branch block, no evidence of organic heart disease. Also
according to the documentation, in a note dated 12/20/11, the patient had hip pain
and nceded a shot.  However, there were no objective physical examination findings. A
note dated 02/14/12 indicated the patent was seen for a physical. There were no
objective physical examination findings. There was mention the patient had ceuased
tobacco use in 2009. A note dated 04/19/12 indicated the patient was seen for
Kenalog injection for diffuse body aches from his polymyalgia rheumatica. There was
mention of physical examination noting the heart had a regular rate and rhythm
without munmurs or gallops; lungs were clear to auscultation bilaterally; no rhonchi,
wheezing, or crackles; abdomen soft, noniender, and non-distended; positive bowel
sounds; no hepatosplenomegaly; no rcbound or guarding; no tendermess; no
costovertebral angle tenderness; diffuse swollen, mildly tender joints of the shoulders
bilaterally, clbows bilaterally, hands bilaterally, low back, hips, and lmees; good range
of motion of all of his extremities; significant tremor; no skin rashes or lesions. Also
per the 04/19/12 note, the diagnoses were: essentially and other specified forms of
tremors polymyalgia rheumatica, osteoarthrosis unspecified whether generalized or
localized, and benign essential hypertension. A note dated 05/29/12 indicated the
patient reported abdominal pain, mid and epigastric, that radiated around the back
and up in between the shoulder blades, and that this had occurred over the past 4 to 5
weeks. There was mention of a previous peptic ulcer; that the patient reportedly drank
one martini per day and up to 4 to 5 martinis on the weckends; with mention he
acknowledged an alcohol problem in the past. On physical examinaton per the
05/29/12 report, there was mention was mention of a normal cardiac exam: no gallop;
no murmur; normal heart sounds; normal pulses; regular mte and rhythm; respiratory
rate and breath sounds normal; no respiratory distress; abdomen obese, soft, with
mild epigastric tenderness to palpation; no positive Murphy sign; and no masses. Also
per the 05/29/12 report, the diagnoses included alcohol abuse unspecified, vomiting
alone, abdominal tenderness, epigastric, osteoarthrosis unspecified whether
generalized or localized, and essential hypertension benign. The treatment plan
included referral to gastroenterology.

SUMMARY OF TREATMENT PLAN:
1. Was there any evidence of heart disease prior to 08/05/127? Is so, when?

There was cvidence of cardiovascular discase in the lbllowing forms prior to
08/0S5/12: Hypertension (noted on document of 05/29/12), right bundle
branch block on EC (noted in 2004), and mild left ventricular hypertrophy on
echocardiogram (noted in the 01/14/11 report). However, there is no evidence
in the records provided of coronary artery disease, coronary heart disease, or
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ischemic heart disease. There is documenlation of atherosclerotic heart disease
prior to 08/05/12.

w0

Was there any basis for the diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease as
noted on the death certificate?

This reviewer was unable to find any docunentation in the records provided
that would support a diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease as noted on the

death certificate.

3. Was the myocardial infarction due to atherosclerotic heart disease or was
this most likely a post-op complication?

From the reconds provided, there is no evidence of a myocardial infarction,
particularly since cardinc enzymes were uot drawn, a 12-lead ECG showing
evidence of myocardial infarction is absent, and an autopsy was not performed.
Thus, it appears most likely that the cardiac arrest was a post-operative
complicaton.

This evaluation has been conducted on the basis of the medical documentation, as
provided, and information provided by the treating provider(s) or authorized
representative(s) with the assumption that that information is true and correct
PRIUM believes that it has made a reasonable attempt to obtain all medical records
pertinent to this review and has afforded the treating provider{s) an opportunity to
provide additional information in a timely manner. The opinions and conclusions are
those of the reviewing physician and are derived frfom a synthesis and analysis of the
available information and based on reasonmable medical probability and generally
accepted references.

If we can assist further, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Wl&ﬁ;, o

Yasmine S.Ali, M.D., M.5.C.], F.A.C.C., F.A.C.P.

Board Certificd in Internal Mcdicine and Cardiovascular Discase
Diplomate, American Board of Clinical Lipidology

Board Certified in Nuclear Cardiology

TN 37211

YSl/en

PAGE 4/4 * RCVD AT 9/16/201) 4:49:34 PM [Pacific Daylight Time] = SVR:HND-RPAX-PROVITY * DHIG; 3080 * CEIO.Fax Server * DURATION {mm-33):02-07

JA 0238



F.’r"-D‘r'ERSB‘?/UC’»/.-. 13 1

RE: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL
Page 1

PRIUM +

PO Box1S¢ Dulsth, GA 30056 Phone |BAS} 588-496% Fax: {770932-5556
09/03/2013
Informal Review
Dehbie Benter
Employers
Patient Name: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL
Jurisdiction= NV
Date of Injury: 0173171990
Claim/Policy #: 1990204572
Treating Provider: NO PROVIDER CONTACT - INFORMAL
REVIEW, -
PRIDM File #: EMPLOYERS-252454
PreAuth #: 307427
PC Bumber: 29130828182470

File Contents:

Relerral Form.

2. Certificate of Death dated 08/05/12.

3. Employee’s Claim for Compensation/Rcport of Initial Treatment form dated
4

5

) b

08/20/13.

. Anesthesia Note dated 0Bf0S/ 12,

. Viait Notes and History and Physical Examinations dated 09/08/06, 01/25/07,
08/14707, 01/09/08, 04/15/08, 07/16/08, 08/07/08, 11/20/08, 01/27/09,
02/20/09, 05/13/09, 06/10/09, 10/13/09, 01/26/10, 05/26/10, 08/30/10,
01/31/11, 04/25/11, 06/15/11, 06/21/11, 08/02/11, 10/26/11, 11/23/11,
12/20/11, 02/14/12, and 04/19/12 and 05/29/12 by providers at Acadia
Medical Group

6. Letter with Progress Note dated 03/30/ 11 by Richard Ganchan, MD of Reno
Heart Physicians.

7. Stress Echocardiogram dated 03/26/11.

8. Consultdated O1/14/11 hy Karen Clark, MD of Reno Heart Physicians.

9. Consultatinn dated 11/12/08 by David Hald, MD, Neurologist.

10. Consultation by David Mathis, MD of Nevada ENT & Hearing Associates, date
unclear.

11.Flexible Cystoscopy Report dated 11/19/06 by David Hald, MD.
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RE: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL
Pape 2

12. Progress Note dated 01/31/08 by Fred Fricke, MD of Nevada Gastroenterology.

13.Laboratory reports dated 10/09/09, 10/21/09, 09/30/10, 05/11/12, and
06/06/ 12.

14. EKG print outs.

15. Upper GI serica dated 06/01/12.

16, Renal Ultrasound dated 11/11/08.

17, Ultrasound dated 08/14/07,

18.Right hand x-ray dated 01/15/07.

Discussion:
No provider contact was requested for this informal review.

The patient is a 78-year-old male with a datc of industrial injury 01/31/90. Case
management indicates the patient underwent gallbladder surgery and suffered cardiac
arrest in the recovery room and expired on 08/05/12.

According to a urvlogical consultation notc on 11/12/08, there was mention of the
patient being a rctired police officer at that point and was being referred for
microscopic hematuria and that he had been evalnated with a cystoscopy many yeass
ago and that he has had microscopic blood in his urine but denied any pain, dysuria,
or incontinence and that he had noted over the years some decreased force of the
strcam with urgency and frequency, which had responded nicely to Flomax and that
there was mild erectle dysfunction and Viagya that was prescribed had worked very
well. Also per 11/12/08 note, there was mention of the patient's past medical history
that was noteworthy for an irregular EKG, prior appendectomy, herniorrbaphy with
loss of the left testicle, and back surgery, as well as cataract surgery and on
medications that included Zantae, Lexapro, and Flomax and that he had been a one-
pack-a-day smoker and had been for many years. Also per 11/12/08 note, there was
mention of a urinalysis that was positive for blood with S to 7 red blood cells per per
high-power field. A nuclear matrix protein-22 test looking for abnormal cells was also
positive, and this suggested a potental risk for transitional cell carcinoma of the
bladder and that he had undergone an ultrasound, which was csscntially normal with
the exception of some simple renal cysts, and it was recommended at that point that
given the presence of hematuria and his smoking that a complete work-up including
urine cytology was to bc submitted, along with doing a cystourethroscopy to be
scheduled next week and potentially a CT scan based on the findings.

According to a flexible cystoscopy report on 11/19/08, there was mention that after
completing this evaluation the provider was pleased with the cystoscopy and a CT scan
was not going to be obtained at that point but that his cytology was atypical or positive
by FISH analysis then he would nced a CT scan and consideration for retrograde
pyelography and he would be contacted with the results once available and for follow-
up he was to be seen in 6 months for a repeat urinalysis and in the interim if he
should develop gross hematuria he would nesd to be seen sooner due to the
importance of a work-up.
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RE: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL
Page 3

According to a colonoscopy report on 01/31/08, therc was mention of excellent quality
screcning examination for colon cancer and no neoplastic tissuc was identified and a
repeat screening examination should be considered in 10 years per report.

The consult dated 01/14/11 by Dr. Karen Clark of Reno Heart Physicians indicates
the paticnt was scen at the request of Concentra in consultation for abnormal EKG.
The 01/14/11 note indicates on the patient’s routine physical he had an ECG that
showed a RBBB and RAD. It \wwas noted the patient was told he had this previously in
2004 and he had a stress test and echocardiogram at that time and was told it was ali
normal except for mild LVH on the echocardiogram. The patient denied any symptoms
or limitations. It was noted the patient quit smoking a fcw years ago. There was
mention of cardiac risk factors: no diabetes mellitus, no peripheral vascular disease,
no family history of coronary artery disease, no hypertension, no sedentary lifestyle
and no sleep apnea. There was aiso mention the patient presented with complaints of
abnormal ascular test, starting 6 years ago. The assessment per the 01/14/11
note was abnormal clectrocardiogram. The Letter with Progress Note dated 03/30/11
mndicates the patient was cleared for security work without restrictinn with impression
of right bundle branch block, no evidence of organic heart disease.

According to a clinic note on 12/20/11, there was mention of the patient having hip
pain and needed a shot and no clearly detailed objective physical examination findings
were listed. Acco gtoa note on 02/14/12, there was mention of the patient
being seen for a physical, but again no detailed objective physical examination findings
were listed with mention that the patient did quit tobacco use in 2009, According to a
clinic note on 04/19/12, therc was mention of the patient heing seen for a Kcnalog
injection for diffuse body aches from his polymyalgia rheumatica and physical
cxamination included a heart that had a regular rate and rhythm without murmurs,
gallops, or rubs. Lungs were clear to auscultation bilaterally. No rhonchi, wheezing,
or crackles. Abdomen was soft, nontender, and pondistended and positive bowel
sounds. No hepatosplenomegaly. No rebound or guarding. No tenderness. No
costovertcbral angle tend s, There was d° swollen mildly tender joints of
the shoulders bilaterally, elbows bilaterally, hands bila ¥, low back, hips, and
knees, along with good range of motion of all of his extremities but that there was
significant tremor and no skin rashes or lesions were noted. His diagnoses were listed
as essendally and other specified forms of tremors polymyalgia rheumatica,
osteoarthresis unspecified, whether genemlized or localized, and benign essential
hypertension. According to a clinic note on 05/29/12, there was mention of the
patient having abdominal pain, mid and epigastric that radiated around the back and
up in between the shoulder blades and that this had occurred over the past 4 to 5
weeks and years ago he bad peptic ulcer, along with mention that the patient had been
drinling one martini per day and up to 4 to 5 martinis on the weekends and that he
did acknowledge that he had an alcohol problem in the past and that he no longer
smoked and quit 3 years ago. On physical examination, there was mention of the
patient baving cardiovascular discase, no fraction rub. No gallop. No murmur.
Normal heart sounds. Pulses normal. Regular rate and rhythm. Respiratory rate,
breath sounds were normal No respiratory distress. Abdomen was obese, soft, with
mild epigastric tenderness to palpation. There was no positive Murphy sign. There
were no masses, and the listed diagnosis included alcohol abuse unspecified, vomiting
alone, abdominal! tenderness, epigastric, osteoarthrosis, unspecified whether
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gencralized or localized, and essential hypertension benign. The treatment plan
included referring the paticnt to gastrocnterology, along with obtaining some radiclogic

films.

Recommendations:

1. I have been asked to determine whether there was any svidence of heast disease
prior to 08/05/12 and if so, when.

There was no indication from the available documentation/information of any
specific heart disease problem occurring prior to 08/05/12 based on the
available documentation/information. There was mention that as far back as
11/12/08 that the patient had a reported irrcgular EKG but no mention as to
how this would have equated into a specific heart problem or cardinc disease

issue that was occurring.

2. Was there any basis for the diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease as noted
on the death certificate?

It appears that the patient had some risk factors prior to the 08/05/12 surgery
that could have lcd to the atherosclerotic heart disease as he had a long history
of smoking as well as a history of alcohol abuse.. While there was no mention of
any specific heart problems that occurred prior to 08/05/12, these risk factors
could have predisposed the patient to an atherosclerotic condition and put him
at higher risk for any particular type of surgical intervention.

3. Was the myocardial infarction due to atherosclerotic heart disease or was this
most likely a post-op complication?

As mcntioned in question #2, it appears that the patient had some risk fctors
that would have led to the atherosclerotic heart disease and wouid most lilcely
not have been due to a postoperative complication of a gallbladder surgery
resulting in the cardiac arrest.

This evaluation has been conductzd on the basis of the medical documentation, as
provided, and information provided by the treating provider(s) or authorized
representative(s) with the assumption that that information is true and correct
PRIUM believes that it has made a reasonable attempt to obtain all medical records
pertinent to this review and has afforded the treating provider(s) an opportunity to
providc additional information in a timely manner. The opinions and conclusions are
those of the reviewing physician and are derived from a synthesis and analysis ‘of the
available information and based on rcasonable medical probability and generally

accepted references.
If we can assist further, please let us lcnow.

Sincerely,
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o
Sankar Pemmaraju, D.O.

American Board of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
TX-K8811

CA-20A11667

SP/mm
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Certified Mail: 7010 3090 000D 6289 4593
Iuly 8, 2013

Claims Department
Employers Insurance Group
P.0. Box 539004
Hendesson, Nevada 89053

Re: Danie! DeMaranville
DOl 8/5/12

To Whom It May Concern:

Attached you will find a C-4 completed 9/5/12, accompanied by a Certificate of Death with the stated
cause of(a) Cardiac arrest (b) Atherosclerotic heart disease.

My husband worked for the City of Reno Police Department retiring in January of 1990. The claim was
originally fited with the City of Reno’s current TPA CCMS!. | have recently been advised that based on
the date of retirement the proper Insurer may be the State Industrial Insurance System, and the claim

should be filed with your agency.

Piease also consider this a request for Death Benefits. At the time of death my husband was employed
as a Court Security Officer for the Federal Court thru the contract employer AKAL.  AKAL maintained a
Nevada workers’ compensation policy with coverage verification attached.

Do not hesitate to contact me if additional information is required.

.Sincerelv,
: zgﬁra DéNiaranville '

P.0. Box 261
Verdi, Nevada 88439
{775) 345-6530

Cc:  City of Reno C/O Tim Rowe, Esq.
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Fram: Rena Meart Phyddans - (775)323-67 Fage 20f3 Sanl On: 05 20 PM, Wednesday, Aprlt 08, 2011

IR E N O

HEART
N’ PHYSICIANS

Progress Note-Briefl

Fatient: Daniel E. Demaranviile Provider: Richard P. Ganchan MD,FACC, FSCAI
Age 76, Gender M

DOB 10/041934

MRN: 795450

Date: Max 302011

Subjective
This 76-year-old rman with right bundla branch block returns for clearance for working In secuity for the
Federal Govemment.
He remains asymplomatic.
Review of stress echo raveals it to be normal.

impressiun: Right bundle branch block. No evidence of otganic heart disease, Dispositien; Clear for
securily work without restriction.
Active Probiems
Problems
« Abporma| Electrocardiogram 794.31

Current Mads

Medications
Aspirin Low Dose 81 MG Oral Tabiet; TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY; Status: ACTIVE
Citalopram Hydrobromide 20 MG Oral Tablel: TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY: Status: ACTIVE
Dovazosin Mesylale 4 MG Oral Tablet: TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY; Status; ACTIVE
Ranitidine HC! 300 MG Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET DALY AS DIRECTED; Status: ACTIVE
Tamsulosin HCI 0.4 MG Oral Capsule; TAKE 1 CAPSULE Dally; Status: ACTIVE

L T I Y

Allergles

Medication o ¥,
e Penicllins : Swelling; 'z;{‘u'\'i%
Vitals ' cs S

Vilal Signs [Data Includes : Current Encounter]
JoMar201

08:19AM
Systalic 122, RUE, Sitting |
PDiastolic €8, RUE, Silting
APR 0 7 2041
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From: Renc Heart Physidans - ms,:z:-r‘ Pagadol3

Progress Note-Brief

Patient ; Danjel E. Demarunnville Provider: Richard P. Ganchan
MDFACCTFSCAl
Age 75, Gender M
DOB 10/041934
MREN: 785450
Data: Mar 30 2011

Heart Rate 94
02 Saturation 81, RA
{:fu':"g Non-Smoker
Height 51In
'eight 2191b
Ml 41,38 lg/m2
BSA 1.96 m2
Slgnatures

Eleclronically signed by : Richard Ganchan, MDJFACCIFSCAL Mar 30 2011 4:20PM
CC:

Donald Van Byken, M.D.
Reno Heart Physicians Signature Form: Richard Ganchan, MD, FACC, FSCAI

Copy for:

A4PR 0 7 201
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from Reno Heart Physicians - (77503231 Paga2qal5 { Sent On: 02:04 PM, Monday, January 24, 2041

-R ENDO .CARSON
HEART BEART
\/ PHYSICIANS U/ PHYSTCIANS

Consult

Patient: Daniel E. Demaranville Provider: Karen Clark MD
Age 76, CGender M

DOB 1004/1934

MRN: 795450

Date; Jan 14 2011

Chief Compiaint
o Abnomal Cardiovascular Test
t'am seeing Daniel Demaranville at the request of Concentra in consultation for: Abnormal EKG.

History of Present lliness
Patient has no pravious cardlac hislory. Patient has nol been having any symptoms.

[ Mr. Demaranvilie is a 76 year old man w/ PMH of BPH who was sent for evalualion of an abnormal
ECG. He works for a company that is contracted with the US Marshali's offica. At his routine PE he had
an ECG tjhat showed a RBBB and RAD, He was ioid he had this previously irn 2004, He had a stress
test and echocardiogram at that time. He was fold it was ail nermal except for mild LYH on the
echocardiogram. He denies any symptoms or limitations. He previously smoked but quit a few years
2go. He states he euts his own wood and walks withaut problems.

et om— e & LI Ll . W e et w mwdn as - - oam e - e e ame makiem e 4 meme . -

Cardiac Risk Faclors no diabetes melitus, no peripheral vascular disease, no family history of coronary
anery disease, na hypertension, no hyperlipidemia, no sedentary Iifestyle and no sleep apnea

Diel:. He consures a diverse and heallhy diet.

Weight lssues:. He does not have any weight concems.

Exercise. He exercises reguiarly. .
Smoiding:. He does not use tobacco.
Alcohol-. He consumes alcohol.

Daniel Demaranvilie presents with complaints of abrormal cardiovascular last, starting 6 years ago
Previous Evaluation: stress test and echocardiogram

Risk Factors: alcohol use and no smoldng,
Family History: na COPD, na coronary disease, no diabeles, no hypertension, no peripheral vascular

disease and no hyperiipidemia. (ECG)

Review of Systemns

Conslitutional: no fever, no chills, not feeling poorly {malaise), not feeling tired (fatigue), no recknt
welght galn and no recent welgit loss.
Eyes: no eyesight problems, no glaucoma and no cataracts, l

ENT: no sinus problams, 6
Respiralory: no shortness of beeath, no cough, na shortnass of brealh duing exertion,

JAN 2 4 200
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4 From: Reno Hearl Phyddans - (775323

Patient ; Dandel E. Demaranville
Age 76, Gender M

DOB 10/04/1934

MRN: 795450

Date: Ian 14 201}

orthopnea and no PND.

The patient presents with complaints of wheezing. (in
liiness

Cardlovascular; see History of Present
Gastroinlestinal; heartbum, but no abdominal

n 4
Paga3dof5 Sent On; 0.04 PM, Monday, January

Consult

Provider: Karen Clark MD

past which resolved with tobaCCO CESSATION}).

pain, no constipation, no diarrhea and no nausea,

Genitourinary: urinary hesitancy, but no dysuria,
Musculoskelelal: no arthralgias and no foirt pain,

Intagumentary: ne skin leslons.
Neurological: no dizziness and no fainting,
Extremities: no ederma,

Psychialric: no sleep disturbances, no anxlaly and no depression.

Hematologic: no tendency for easy bleeding,
Endocrine: no diabeles.

Other Systems: all other systems are negative,

Active Problems
» Abnormal Electrocardiogram 794.31

Past Medical History

* History of Benign Prostatic Hypertrophy 600,00

s History of Esophageal Reflu¢ 530.84
Surgical History

» History of Back Surgery

e History of Hamia Repair

Tt T Tt T T T Fumily Histoyy—
MNo Relevance / Noncontributory

42 eveam ar w e v P

e Family history of No Relevance / Noncantributory

Social History
Problems

Alcohol Use

Former Smoker V15,82

Current Meds
Citalopram Hydrobromide 20 MG

Allergles
= Peniclllins : Swelling;

Vitals
Vital Signs [Data Includes: Current Encounter
I I 14Jan2011 [ i4ian2D1d |

Aspirin Low Dose 81 MG Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY; Status: ACTIVE
Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY: Status: ACTIVE

Doxazosin Mesylate 4 MG Oral Tablat; TAKE 1 TASLET DAILY; Status: ACTIVE
Ranitidine HCI 300 MG Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY AS
Tamsulosin HC10.4 MG Oral Capsuie: TAKE 1 CAPSULE Daily;

DIRECTED; Stalus; ACTIVE
Status: ACTIVE

H
24, 2011

2
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Sent On:03:04 M, Manday, Jmuuyzq_ 2019

Fram: Keno raan Prysicons - (715323 Pags dofs
Consult
Patient : Daniel E. Demaranville Provider Koaren Clark MD
Age 76, Gender M
DOB 10/:04/1934
MRN: 795450
Date Jan 14 201)
10:22AM 10:16AM

Systolic 170
Diastolic 80
Heait Rate 94

moking Non-Smaker Non-Smoker
Height 5f11in 5f11in
Weight 214 1b 2141b
aM! 29.85 kgim2 29.85 kg/m2
ASA 297 m2 217 m2
Physical Exam

General Appearance: The patient was aled, fully oniented, in no acute distress, well
developed and wal) nourished, Race/Ethnicity: Caucasian,

Neck: Examination of the neck was normal, the neck was not tender and no lhymt& BRiargement,
Jugular Veins: JVP nommal, Carotid Upslroke Normmal,

auscultation and percusslon,

mmmpmﬁmirmm In the midclavicuar line The apical impulse was

nomal Rate; nomal rale, Rhythnr regular Meart 5ounds’ normnal S1, normal 52 no S3 heard, no 54
heard. No pericardial rub heard Mursnurs: no murmurs heard,

Abdomen: Nomal bowe sounds, soft and not landar, No masses. No hepalasplenomegaly. Shape
non-prominent.

Vascular; Atterial pulses were nommal on the fight. Arterial pulses ware normal on the fef

Carolid: right 2+, laft 2+, no bru

it heard over the fight carolid, no bruit heard over the left carotid,
Dorsalis pedis: right 2+, left 2+,
Radal: right 2+, left 2+
Abdominal Aorta The abdominal ao0da was nonpalpable, Bruit not heard over the abdomina) aorta,
Skin: Waim and dry,
Edema Detall: No pitting edema present
Musculoskelatal; Normai mavements of all extremities Nomnai gait. Fingers: No clubbing of the
fingernails, no cyanosis of the fingers,
Neuro: Oriented 10 persan, place, and time. The molor exam was nomal,
Psych: Affleclis normal and mood is normal,

Tests
EKG:

| have ordared and interpreled this 12 tead EKG, and it reveals the following:
Rata: venlricular rate is 85 beats per minuie,

JAN 2 4 200 (\r\\’)
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Fram; Keno Heart Physicians - (775}323-? PageScfs
*

Consult

Patient : Daniel E. Demaranville
Age 76, Gender M

DOB 100471934

MRN: 795450

Date: Juny 142011

Rhythm: sinus thythm,

Bundie Branch Blacks: right bundle branch block.
QT interval; nommal,

Axis: right

Blocks: none,

Assessment
1. Abriormal Elactrocardiogram 794,31

DlscussloMSunumry

The patlent presents with an abnomal EKG. Inlerms of my Pan:
trealment. To furiher evaiuate hisabnomal EKG, | have re
echacardiogram. Risks, benefits and alternatives to ths {rea

patient,

The above assessed problems ars stable. The following chronic conditions are stable: Paliert is to
continue with the same medication regimen, Pallent is o urxerpo the following testing: Stress
echacardiogram. Patient is lo follow-up sooner if clinical condition changes.

Thank you very much for allowing me to participale In the care of this palient. Thank you for fequesting
our epinlon. if you have any questions, please do not hesitata to conlact our offica.

T p—— 1.7 1 YT

Electronically signed by : Karen Clark, MD; Jan 14 2011 $1:06AM {Authat)

Reno Physician Signalure Form: Karen Clark, MD

Copy for:  cc:

N

mmended the following: a slress
tment plan were discussed with with the

- ———- T T EER S A S e wE o b s ses —

VanDyken, Donald
VanDyken, Donald

SEF- OYE kg Lis § oy
i\ Senl On. 03.04 PM, Manday, January 24, 2014

Provider: Karen Clark MD

We wlll continue with current

JAN 2 4 2015
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November 12, 2008
urology €
&Y i

Donald D. VanDyken M.
800 Ryland Street B9
Reno NV 8950

RE: DEMARANVILLE, DANIE E

Dear Dr. VanDyken.

I had the pleasure today of mesling Mr: Danisl Demaranville, the pleasant, 74-year-old retired
police o r, whom you referred due to scaplc hematuria.

As you are awars, he had previously been a patlent of Dr. Brady’s and he had besn avaluated
) 0. He has had microscopic blood in his urine but denies any

cystoscopy many years ag
pain, dysuria or inconlinence. He has noted over the years some decreased force of the stream
with urgency and frequency, which has responded nicely to Flomax. He also has mild erectils
dysfunction and the Viagra you have prescribed has worked very wall.
His past medical history is noteworthy for an imeg ar EKG, prior appendectomy, hemiorthaphy
with loss of the left lesticle, and back surgery He has also had calaract surgery and currently
takes-Zantac, Lexapro and Flomax. -e asa enl ‘i al He Is a one-pack-a-day smoker

and has been for many years.

In the office today we did a urinalysls The urinalysls was dipstick positive for blood with 5-7 red
cells per high-power field. A Nuclear Matrix Protein-22 tast looking for abnormal calls was also
positive. This is suggestive of a potential ri & for transitional cell carcinéma of the bladder.

He has also undergone an ultrasound whi h s essentially normal with the exception of some

simple, renal cysts.

At this point in time | have explained to the patient that given the presence of hematuria and his

smoking, he needs a complete workup including a urine cytology which we will submit,
e will schedule next week and potentially a CAT scan based on the

cystourathroscopy which w
findings. | explained to the patient my preference for CAT scan in this setting, particularly now
| will wail to order it to sea what the cytology shaws, as the

with the positive NMP-22. Howaver,
cytology, if abnormal, sometimes will be mora pred ctive of polential upper tract lesion.

At the end of the consultation he Is well apprised as to the Importanca of followup and we will

have him return In one week for tha above-mentioned tesls
0
NOV 3 ¢ 2003’” g
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RE: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL E.
November 12, 2008
Page 2

As always | appreciate your kind referral. | will continue to kesp you apprised of the patient's
course and progress throughout his workup.

,ers;onal regards,

NOV 2 ¢ 2008

JA 0252
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Jay E. Betz, MD, CIME, CHCQM, FABQAURP

Occupational Medicine & Injury Care Consulting
Diplomat Ainerican Board of Independent Medical Examiners
Centificd Heultheare Quality Manager
Fellow of the American Board of Quality Assurance & Utilization Review Physicians

May 13,2013

Timothy Rowe

McDanald, Carano, Wilson
P.0.Box 2670

Reno, NV 89505

Re: Danlel DeMaranville
Dol: 08/5/12

CHART REVIEW

Dear Mr. Rawe,

Atyour request ! reviewed the partial medical record of Danlel DeMaranville to help clarlfy his cause
of death.

The oplinlons expressed in this report are stated to a reasonable degree of medical probability based
on the medical records provided and may be altered by additlonal Information. )

HISTORY: .
As you know, Mr. DeMaranvllle wasa 77 year old retired Reno Police Officer. On August 5, 2012, he

was admitted to Renown Reglonal Medical Center fora laparoscoplc cholecystectomy which was
performed by Dr, Gomez without apparent intraoperative complications.

In the recovery room Mr, DeMaranville became hypotensive, hypoxemic an experienced progressive
bradycardia followed by pulseless electrical activity. CPR was Inftlated but resuscitation was not

successhul, :

A note from Dr. Frank Carrea, cardiologist. Indicates he was called to respand to the patient's
progressive decompensation. When he arrived the patient was being intubated and was receiving
CPR. He noted the patient had no known history of cardlac diseasa other than a baseline right
bundie branch block. ECG at the time of his arrival showed a rate of 60 with a wide complex escape
rhythm. The patient was given eplnephrine, atropine and sodlum blcarbanate. Several attempts
were made to defibrillate. Echocardlogram showed no left ventricular wall motion, Resuscitation
was'stopped and the patient was declarad deceased, : o
ot ., . [ . . L. "
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An autopsy was dedined by the patient's wife.

The death certiiicate signed by Dr. Gamez states that the padent dled of 2 cardlac arrest due to
atheroscleratic heart disease, ’

An eccupational claim was then filed at the request of the patient’s wife seeking compensation under
the heart/lung statue (NRS 617.457),

No precperative medical records are presented for review. Itis not lmown 1f the patient had a preop
cardlacclearance.

DISCUSSION:
1'will now answer the 6 questinns You present In your cover letter,

1. Based on the limited medical recards enclosed with this letter, are you able to determine the
actual cause of Mr. DeMaranville's death?

Answer; No.
2. What is the probability Mr. DeMaranville's death was cused by heart disease?

Answer: Heart disease is the most common cause of death in the elderly, Without anather
easlly Identifiable cuse, the probabllity is high that Mr. DeMaranville dled of heart disease,

3. What Is the probability his death was ciused by something other than heart disease?

Aaswer: In the immediate postoperative perlod, the differential diagnosis also Includas
pulmonary erabolism and anesthesia relatad complications, These, however, are much less
Jikely than heart disease,

4. Because Mr, DeMaranville had no history of atherasclerotic heart disense and no autopsy
was performed, Is there any medieal evidenece that supports the conclusion that his death
was caused by atherosclerotic heart disease? Ifso, please state what medical evidence
supports this conclusion?

Answer; Nearly everyone develops atherosclerotic heart disease to one degree or another
as we age. Often the first sign of significant atherosclerotic heart disease Is a myocard|al
infarction. Sometimes this infarction is massive and fatal. In the case of Mr, DeMaranvllle,
considering his age and the sudden onset of cardiac insufficlency It is most likely he suffered
a significant myocardial infarction making a large portion of his myocardium nonfunctional.

5. Would an opinion from a cardialogist be helpful In thls case? 1f so who would you

recommend as an expert? Reteltag
MAY 2 ¢ 2013
10580 N, McCarran Blvd. #115-345, Reno, NV 89503 210
Phane (530) 277-7485 Fax (530) 268-8495  Email Jayebezmd@igupuirneno
2
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Answer; Perhaps. | would start with Dr. Frank Carrea who was presentatthe Hme of Mr.
DeMaranville’s attempted resuscitation, Ifan Independent review Is sought, I would
recommend a cardiologist from the medical schogl,

With the lim{ted Information available here, are you able to determine if the cardiac arrest
was caused by some form of heart disease?

Apswer: Not with certainty, Absent an autopsy, a definitive conclusion regarding Mr.
DeMaranville’s cause of death may not be possible. However review of the entire medical
record revolving around the patlent's preoperative evaluatian and tourse during the surgical :

procedure may be helpful in clarifying his cause of death.

| hape this review has been of assistance. IFyou have further questlons or concerns, do not hesftate

to contact me,
Sincerely,
€
Jay(E. Be (I'D. \CIME. CHCOM
IEB = - )
Received
MAY 20 2013

CCMSHReno
10580 N. McCarran Blvd. #115-345, Reno, NV 89503
Phaone (530) 277-7485 Fax (530) 268-8495 Email javehetzmd®ips. net
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the
law firm of Sertic Law Ltd., Attorneys at Law, over the age of
eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the
_2@__ day of November, 2013, I deposited for mailing at Reno,

Nevada, with postage fully prepaid, a true copy of the foregoing or

attached document, addressed to:

Leslie Bell
RPPA

P.O. Box 359
Reno, NV 89504

Laura Demaranville
P.0O. Box 261
Verdi, NV 89439

City of Reno
Attn. Cara Bowling
P.O. Box 1900

Reno, NV 89505

@%ﬁg} A\ AN

a Walsh ©

AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)

The undersigned does hereby affirm to the best of his
knowledge that the attached document does not contain the social
security number of any person.

Dated on thisczipaéy of November, 2013,

1‘?—-“4.-44-—-——'1..
Mark 5. Sertic
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SEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 1013NOV22 Pil 207
RECEIVED
AND
FILED
in the matter of the Industrial Claim No.: 1950204572
Insurance Claim
Hearing No.: 45822-KD
of
Daniel Demaranville, Deceased, Appeal No.:

Claimant.

MOTION FOR STAY ORDER PENDING APPEAL

The Insurer, Employer’s Insurance Company of Nevada,
("EICON”}, by and through its attorney of record, respectfully

moves the Appeals Officer for a stay of the Hearing Officer’s

Decision entered on October 28, 2013. This Motion is made and based

upon the Points and Authorities attached hereto and the pleadings

and papers on file herein.

Dated this J/§'day of November, 2013.

SERTIC LAW LTD.

By: T gt L -

Mark S. Sertic, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 403

5975 Home Gardens Drive
Reno, Nevada 89502
{775) 327-6300

Attorneys for the Insurer
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POINTS AND AUTBORITIES

The Insurer appeals from the Decision of the Hearing Officer
which reversed the Insurer’s determination denying the claim.
Insurer’s Evidence Packet (hereafter Evidence) pp. A-C. The claim
was made under the police officer’s heart disease statute, NRS
617.457. The Claimant died from a cardiac arrest after gall bladder
surgery. The Hearing Officer erred as a result of confusing a
cardiac arrest as synonymous with heart disease. The credible
medical evidence does not support a finding that the Claimant

suffered from heart disease.

The Claimant worked as a police officer for the City of Reno,
retiring in 1990. On August 5, 2012 the Claimant died while in the
recovery room after gall bladder surgery. The Claimant’s wife sent
an uncompleted C4 to EICON on July 8, 2013. Evidence, pp. 1, 18.
The C4 was not completed by the physician until August 20, 2013.
Evidence, p. 2.

The death certificate states the cause of death as cardiac
arrest as a consequence of atherosclerotic heart disease. Evidence,
p. 4. The C4 form lists the diagnosis as a myocardial infarction.
However no autopsy was performed to verify this diagnosis and the
medical reporting does not support these findings. EICON had the
file reviewed by Yasmine S. Ali, M.D., M.S5.C.I., F.A.C.C.,
F.A.C.P., who is board certified in Internal Medicine and
Cardiovascular Disease. Dr. Ali's review report indicates there was
no documentation in the records that would support a diagnosis of

atherosclerotic heart disease as noted on the death certificate.

Evidence, pp. 9-12

JA 0259




1 Dr. Ali also found that there is no evidence of myocardial
2 | infarction, particularly since cardiac enzymes were not drawn, a

3 1 12-1ead ECG showing evidence of myocardial infarction is absent,

! and an autopsy was not performed. Dr. Ali's report also noted there
: was no evidence in the records of coronary artery disease, coronary
. heart disease or ischemic heart disease. Dr. Ali notes that the

8 Claimant was referred to a cardiologist in 2011 after an abnormal

9 EKG. However, after a stress test the Claimant was cleared for
10 | security work without restriction “with impression of right bundle

11 } branch block, no evidence of organic heart disease.” Evidence, pp.

= 9-12, 19 (emphasis added).

- Dr. Ali states that “it appears most likely that the cardiac
1: arrest was a post-operative complication.” Evidence, p. 12.

16 Even the medical report from Dr. Betz which the Claimant

17 | relies upon, (this was first supplied to the Insurer at the hearing

18 | before the Hearing Officer), does not support the Claimant’s
19 | position. Dr. Betz states that he cannot determine the actual cause

20 ¥ of death. See answer to guestion 1. Evidence, p. 28. In answer to

21 question 6 he states that he is not able to determine whether the
zj cardiac arrest was caused by some form of heart disease. Evidence,
24 p. 29. He recommends having the file reviewed by an expert which is
25 exactly what the Insurer did when it had the file reviewed by Dr.

26 | Ali. Given these specific answers it is rather difficult to give
27 | any weight to his answer to question 2 that the probability is high

28 that the Claimant died of heart disease. This statement is directly

SERMTIC LAV LT
ArTyiegss AF Law
EATH g J4AEd
Nevw, WY RO - 3 -
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contradicted by his answers to questions 1 and 6. Evidence, pp. 28-
29.

The credible medical evidence does not support the Hearing
Officer’s conclusion that the Claimant died from heart disease.
Cardiac arrest is not synonymous with heart disease. One’s heart
can stop, (i.e. a cardiac arrest), for a variety of reasons
unrelated to heart disease such as trauma, effects of drugs or
complications from surgery.

While NRS 617.457 does create a conclusive presumption that
“diseases of the heart” are compensable for police officers, this
does actually require that the claimant suffer from heart disease
and not simply a stoppage of the heart. Otherwise, every death of a
police officer or firefighter would be compensable.

Additionally, the Insurer has been unable to obtain the
mandatory physical examination reports from the City of Reno as
required by NRS 617.457(3). Evidence, p. 8. Thus, there is no proof
that the Claimant complied with this requirement or that he
complied with any requests to correct any predisposing conditions
pursuant to NRS 617.457(10). The records indicate that the Claimant
did smoke, only gquitting in 2009. Evidence, pp. 11, 25.

It also appears that the claim was filed untimely pursuant to
NRS 617.344(2) and NRS 617.346. While the Claimant’s wife sent an
incomplete C4 to the Insurer within one year of the Claimant’s
death, a C4 was not completed by a physician until August 20, 2013,

which is beyond the one year deadline. Evidence, p. 2,

-4-
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NRS 616C.345(4) provides that the Appeals Officer may stay the
Hearing Officer’s decision upon application “when appropriate”. In

DIR v. Circus Circus, 101 Nev. 405, 411-412, 705 P.2d 645, 649

(1985), the Nevada Supreme Court stated that the insurer’s proper
procedure when aggrieved by a decision is to seek a stay {(p.7,

footnote no. 3). See also, Ransier v. 5I1S, 104 Nev. 742, 747, 7686

P.2d 274 {1988). While there is no precise standard for issuing a
preliminary injunction, case law reveals four factors utilized by
the courts: (1) The petitioner’s likelihood of success on the
merits; (2) The threat of irreparable harm without a stay:; (3) The
relative interests of the parties; and (4) The interest of the
public. Nevada Civil Practice Manual, § 28.08[1] (5th Edition). The
first and second factors are those most often cited by courts. Id.

See also, Sobol v Capital Management Consultants, Inc., 102 Nev.

444, 726 P.2d 335 (1986); Clark County Sch. Dist v Buchanan, 112

Nev. 1146, 924 P.2d 716 (1996).

The Insurer meets the requirements for entry of a stay in this
case. It enjoys a reasonable likelihood of success on the merits
and will suffer irreparable harm without a stay as it will have to
pay for unwarranted benefits. The relative interests of the parties
weigh in favor of the Insurer as without a stay it will be forced
to make payments to the Claimant to which he is not entitled and
which the Insurer will be unable to recover. The interest of the
public weighs strongly in favor of the Insurer as a stay will

effect the purpose behind the Nevada workers’ compensation

-5-
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legislative scheme.

For the foregoing reasons, the Insurer respectfully requests
that the Appeals Qfficer issue a stay order suspending the effect
of the Hearing Officer’s Decision until such time as the matter can
be heard before the Appeals Officer.

Dated this ﬂljfaay of November, 2013.
SERTIC LAW LTD.

Mark S. Sertic, Esq.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the
law firm of Sertic Law Ltd., Attorneys at Law, over the age of
eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the
_A’F day of November, 2013, I deposited for mailing at Reno,
Nevada, with postage fully prepaid, a true copy of the foregoing or

attached document, addressed to:

Leslie Bell
RPPA

P.0O. Box 359
Reno, NV 89504

Laura Demaranville
P.0O. Box 261
Verdi, NV 89439

City of Reno
Attn. Cara Bowling
P.C. Box 1200

Reno, NV 89505

Gina L. Walsh z

AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)
The undersigned does hereby affirm to the best of his

knowledge that the attached document does not contain the social

security number of any person.
,P——

Dated on this "lsday of November, 2013.

Mark §. Sertic
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BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 2013N0Y 25 PH 2
et RECEIYED
AND
In the Matter of the Contested Claim No:  12853C30#84£D

Industrial Insurance Claim
Hearing No: 44686-SA

of
Appeal No: 44957-LLW

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE (deceased)
c/o Laura DeMaranville

Claimant.
/

EMPLOYER'S PREHEARING STATEMENT

The Employer, CITY OF RENO, submits the following Prehearing Statement:
|
i DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE
The Employer may rely on the documentary evidence submitted by Insurer and
" any evidence submitted by any of the parties.
!
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The insurer's May 3, 2013 determination to deny widow benefits based on a lack

of evidence of heart disease.
1}

WITNESSES
The Employer may call one or more of the following witnesses:
1. Lisa Jones - Ms. Jones and/or another representative of the administrator
" may testify conceming the administration of the claim;
2. A representative of the Employer may testify concerning the Claimant's
h industrial claim and/or employment;

i
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3. Frank Carrea, M.D. — Dr. Carrea may testify concerning the Claimant's

medical condition;
4, Myron Gomez, M.D. — Dr. Gomez may testify concerning the Claimant's

medical condition;
5. Jay Betz, M.D. - Dr. Betz may testify concerning his review and findings

involving the Claimant's medical condition; and
6. Rebuttal or impeachment witnesses as may be necessary.
v
ESTIMATED HEARING TIME

Approximately one (1) hour,

DATED this &5&&33; of November 2013.
McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP

By ~J £ K‘UJ-(:_.
TIMOTHY E. ROWE, ESQ.
P.0. Box 2670
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670

Attorneys for the Employer

CITY OF RENO
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b}, ) hereby certify that | am an employee of McCDONALD
CARANO WILSON LLP, and that on thest<day of November 2013, ! served the within
EMPLOYER’S PREHEARING STATEMENT by placing a true and correct copy thereof

in an enclosed and sealed envelope and causing same to be hand delivered to the

following parties via Reno Carson Messenger Service to the addresses referenced

below:

Appeals Officer

Department of Administration
1050 E. William Street, Suite 450
Carson City, NV 89701

Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers
1000 E. William Street, Suite 208
Carson City, NV 89701

| also caused a copy of the aforementioned document to be served via United States

Mail at Reno, Nevada, on the following parties at the addresses referenced below:

#379247 A [ow11/22113)

Lisa Jones

CCMS]

P. O. Box 20068
Reno, NV 89515-0068

City of Reno
Human Resources
P.O. Box 1900
Reno, NV 89505

Ty

Sandra Pelham

JA 0268
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In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED,

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER Fl LED

NOV 2 6 2013

DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATIQN
APPEALS OFFICER

Claim No: 1990204572
Hearing No: ~ 45822-KD
AppealNo:  46479-LLW

Claimant.

s S Ses?” e N Nt S et vt Nt

'
.

2,

3.

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR
ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a hearing will be held
by the Appeals Officer, pursuant to NRS 616 and 617 on:

DATE: Tuesday, February 11,2014

TIME: 1:30PM
PLACE: DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION, APPEALS OFFICE

1050 E. WILLIAMS STREET, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 89701

The INSURER shall comply with NAC 616C.300 for the provision of documents in the
Claimant’s file relating to the matter on appeal.

ALL PARTIES shall comply with NAC 616C.297 for the filing and serving of information to
be considered on appeal.

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030(4), any document/s filed with this agency must have all social
security numbers redacted or otherwise removed and an affirmation to this effect must be

attached. The documents otherwise may be rejected by the Hearings Division.

Pursuant to NRS 616C.282, any party failing to comply with NAC 616C.274-.336 shail be
subject to the Appeals Officer’s orders as are necessary 10 direct the course of the Hearing.

Any party wishing to reschedule this hearing should consult with opposing counsel or parties,
and immediately make such a request to the Appeals Office in writing supported by an affidavit.

The injured employee may be represented by a private attorney or seek assistance and advice
from the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers.

IT IS SO ORDERED. BP £|J Q
T U

LORNA L WARD
APPEALS OFFICER

JA 0270




AEFF MOHLENKAMP

Directar

BRIAN SANDOVAL 3 STATE OF NEVADA

tiovernar

GRYAN A, NIX
Senior Appeals Officer

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICE
1050 E. William Street
Suite 450
Carson City, Nevada B9701-3102
{775) 687-8420 « Fax(775) 687-8421

November 26, 2013

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

Re: Appeat Number: 46479-LLW

Dear DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED:

You are entitled to the services of the Nevada Attomey for Injured Workers. They are
available to represent you in this workers' compensation appeal at no cost to you.

If you desire the services of the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, please fill out the
form below and return it within 10 days in the enclosed self-addressed envelope.

Dated this day of , 2013,

SIGNATURE:

Please Print:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

PHONE:

-l __m
JA 0271
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NOTICE OF APPEAL AND REQUEST FOR HEARING BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

ANY AGGRIEVED PARTY MAY APPEAL THIS DECISION BY FILING THIS NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE
APPEALS OFFICE WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS DECISION. {F YOU WISH TO
APPEAL, PLEASE FILL OUT THIS FORM COMPLETELY AND MAIL TO:

APPEALS OFFICER
1050 East William Street, Suite 450
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Claim No: 1990204572
Claimant: Danie! Demaranville, Deceased
Address: C/O Loura Demaranville

P.O. Box 261

Verdi, NV 89439

Name & Address of Employer AT TIME OF INJURY: City of Reno

Attn. Cara Bowling
P.O. Box 1900
Reno, NV 89505

Hearing No:  45822-KD Decision Dated; Gctaber 28, 2013
WHO IS APPEALING?

(Claimant ___)
(Employer__)
{Insurer XX)

REASON FOR APPEALING: Disagree with Hearing Officer Decision.

ATTACH A COPY OF YOUR HEARING OFFICER’S DECISION TO THIS REQUEST
Claimant Note:

Y ou are entitled to have the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers (NAIW) appointed to represent you at no
cost to you. The NAIW is not associated with the Employer’s Insurance Company of America. You may
represent yourself or may retain a private attorney at your own expense.

Check one:

Appoint the State Industrial Claimants’ Attomey at no cost to me,
1 will represent myself.

[ have retained the following attorney:

DATED: This 7/ %/ day of November, 2013.

Lyynq- ]
P e ]
Mark S. Sertic, Esq.

- F N
5975 Home Gardens Drive T-f-i's 2- / -4 [y
Reno, NV 89502

301146 51v3ddV
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STATE OF NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

HEARINGS DIVISION
In the matter of the Contested Hearing Number: 45822-KD
Industriaf Insurance Claim of: Claim Number: 1990204572
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED CITY OF RENO
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 261 PO BOX 1900
VERDI, NV 89439 RENO, NV 89505

/

BEFORE THE HEARING QOFFICER

The Claimant's request for Hearing was filed on October 2, 2013 and a Hearing was scheduled
for Qctober 22, 2013, The Hearing was held on October 22, 2013, in accordance with Chapters
616 and 617 of the Nevada Revised Statutes.

The Claimant's widow, Laura and her representative, Leslie Bell, were present. The Employer
and Insurer were represented by Mark Sertic, Esquire.

ISSUE

The Claimant appealed from the Insurer's determination dated September 19, 2013. The issue
before the Hearing Officer is claim denial.

DECISION AND ORDER
The determination of the Insurer is hereby REVERSED.

The Claimant worked for 5 plus years in continuous employment with the City of Reno Police
Department and retired in 1990. On August 5, 2012, the Claimant went into the hospital for gall
bladder surgery, but while in the recovery room, he developed complications and died. The
death certificate notes cardiac arrest secondary to atherosclerotic heart disease. The Claimant’s
widow filed a claim for death benefits under the Heart/Lung Bill which the Insurer denied, the
instant appeal. However, as the Claimant is afforded the benefits of the presumption under
NRS 617.457, the Hearing Officer finds the determination of the Insurer is not proper. The
submitted medical reporting supports the Claimant died from heart disease. There is also a
question whether the claim was timely filed as provided by NRS 617.344. The Claimant
attempted to timely file a claim, but was directed to the wrong Insurer and a second C-4 form
was completed. Therefore, the excuse provisions of NRS 617.346 are applicable as the Claimant
relied on a mistake of fact when she originally filed the claim.

NRS 617.457(1) explains, notwithstanding any other provision of this Chapter, diseases of the heart
of a person who, for 5 years or more, has been employed in a full-time continuous, uninterrupted
and salaried occupation as a fireman or police officer in this state before the date of disablement are
conclusively presumed to have arisen out of and in the course of the employment,

NRS 617.344(2). In the event of the death of the employee resulting from the occupational
disease, a dependent of the employee, or a person acting on his or her behalf, shall file a claim
for compensation with the insurer within | year after the death of theremaloyee.

JA 0273



In the Matter of the Conrested

Industrial Insurance Claim of DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, Deceased
Hearing Number: 45822-KD
Page two

NRS 617.346(2) provides an insurer may excuse the failure to file a notice of an occupational
disease ar claim for compensation pursuant te the provisions of this section if: (a) The
employee’s disease or another cause beyond his or her control prevented him or her from
providing the notice or the claim; (b) The failure was caused by the employee's or dependent’s
mistake or ignorance of fact or of law; (c) The failure was caused by the physical or mental
inability of the employee or the dependent; or (d) The failure was caused by fraud,
misrepresentation or deceit.

APPEAL RIGHTS

Pursuant to NRS 616C.345(1), should any party desire to appeal this final Decision and Order of
the Hearing Officer, a request for appeal must be filed with the Appeals Officer within thirty (30)

days of the date of the decision by the Hearing Officer.
[T IS SO ORDERED this 28th day of October, 2013.

/g £ /% £ 'Jf.:i./ f'(;A—(n'. IU .'.’1'76/

Katlerine Diamond, Hearing Officer
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER was deposited into the State of Nevada
Interdepartmental mail system, OR with the State of Nevada mail system for mailing via
United States Postal Service, OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the
Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Suite 400, Carson

City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

LESLIE BELL
WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPUTIES ASSOC

PO BOX 359
RENO NV 89504

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

Dated this 28th day of October, 201 3.

.f}’--‘».xé R b .ﬁi:’_lf’-_)

Susan Smock I
Employee of the State of Nevada

JA 0275



woe W N

- I R -}

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR was duly mailed, postage
prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Depariment of Administration,
Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

CITY OF RENO

ATTIN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

LESLIE BELL
WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPUTIES ASSOC

PO BOX 359
RENO NV 89504

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEVADA

PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 83053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENONY 89502

oy ath
Dated this dU day of November, 2013.

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II
Employee of the State of Nevada
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I NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER
1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 89701 FILED
NOV 27 2013

JEPT. OF ADMINISTRA
APPEALS omcer;" o

(38

In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of® Claim No: 1990204572

Hearing No: 45822-KD
Appeal No:  46479-LLW

=2~ - B = T ¥, S S P

BB AL
10
11
12 ORDER

13 The Insurer's filed its Motion for Stay Pending Appeal on
14| November 22, 2013. After careful consideration, the Motion for Stay Pending
15| Appeal is GRANTED pending opposition.

16 IT IS SO ORDERED.

s LR

19 Loma L Ward
APPEALS OFFICER

Claimant.
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER was duly mailed,
postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the
Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. William #450, Carson
City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

LESLIE BELL
WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPUTIES ASSOC

PO BOX 359
RENO NV 89504

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEVADA

PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

th
Dated this A Tf day of November, 2013.

Vho——

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary Il
Employee of the State of Nevada
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADM[NISTRAT[ON
THE APPEALDS OFFICER

1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 89701

In the Matter of the Contested

Industrial Insurance Claim of; Claim No: 1990204572
Hearing No: 45822-KD
Appeal No: 46479-LLW

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE,

DECEASED,

Claimant.

ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS

The Appeals Officer, having received and considered the Claimant’s
written request for the appointment of the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers;
finds the Claimant would be better served by legal representation and accordingly;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers
is hereby appointed, pursuant to NRS 616A.450 to represent the Claimant in this

matter
IT IS SO ORDERED. gow
LORNA L WARD
APPEALS OFFICER
4
FILED
NOV 27 2013
T PEALS GraATION
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Nov 25 13 06:24p Laura DeMaran

\ 345.A530 pA
P1=18=-12: D4 ¢ I2EM
BEIAN SANDOWL SEFF MOHLENHKAMP
Gavamor Dirwcror
BAYAN A. NIX
Senior Appesls Offlcer

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS QFFICE
1050 E. William Street
Salte 450
Carson City, Nevada 89701-3102
{775) 687-8420 » Fax (775) 687-8421

November 26, 2013

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
CJ/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

Re: Appeal Number: 46?79-LLW

Dear DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED:

You are entitled to the services of the Nevada Antomey for Injured Werkers. They are
available to represent you in this workers' compensation appezl at no cost to you.

If you desire the services of the Nevada Attomey for Injured Workezs, please fill out the
form below and return it within 10 days in the eaclosed self-addressed envelope.

e 4
Deted this HO_ day of _Nov/wonloe g ,2013.
SIGNA '..— '4'.-"':"-_";‘.. '_i,‘.'-’n-' (") Lo ks

Please Prnt:
NAME: \_auca WD N\axransrMes
ADDRESS: wi L8 e D,d) ook, NV eBdaa

PHONE: L 23U5 - 9. 83D Zila- K el

OOk, I
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER FOR
APPOINTMENT OF NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS
was duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner
file at the Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams

Street, Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

NAIW
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 89701

CITY OF RENO

ATIN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

LESLIE BELL
WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPUTIES ASSOC

PO BOX 359
RENONYV 89504

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEVADA

PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 85053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

Dated this Z7__ day of November, 2013.

Michelle Senour, Admin Assistant
Employee of the State of Nevada
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
— BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

1050 E. WILLLAM, SUITE 450 FILED
CARSON CITY, NV 89701
NEC 122013
JEPT, OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICER
In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of’ Claim No: 1990204572
12853C301824
Hearing No: 45822-KD
44686-SA
Appeal No: 46479-LLW
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, 44957-LLW
DECEASED,
Claimant.
ORDER OF CONSOLIDATION

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Appeal No. 46479-LLW and
Appeal No. 44957-LLW will be consolidated, as of this date.

on.

DATE: Tuesday, February 11, 2014
TIME: 1:30PM
IT IS SO ORDERED.

LA )

LORNA L WARD
APPEALS OFFICER

" IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that both appeals will now be heard

JA 02
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER OF

CONSOLIDATION was duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the
appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration, Hearings

Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

NAIW
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 89701

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

LESLIE BELL
WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPUTIES ASSOC

PO BOX 359
RENQ NV 89504

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEVADA
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE

RENO NV 89502 [
1

12!
Dated this day of December, 2013.

‘L’fﬁv‘\
Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary 11
Employee of the State of Nevada
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36



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

JA 0287



BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

) FILED
; DEC 23 2913
QZPT. OF ADp;
4 APPEALS g’#f,crgﬂon
534 In the Matter of the Contested )
Industrial Insurance Claim of: ) Claim No: 12853C301824
6 )
, ) HearingNo:  46538-SA
)
) AppealNo:  46812-LLW
8| DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED, )
)
9 Claimant. %
10
NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR
11
1. ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that e hearing will be held
12 by the Appeals Officer, pursuant to NRS 616 and 617 on:
13 DATE: Tuesday, February 11,2014
TIME: 1:30PM
14 PLACE: DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION, APPEALS OFFICE
1050 E. WILLIAMS STREET, SUITE 450
15 CARSON CITY, NV 89701
16{|2. The INSURER shall comply with NAC 616C.300 for the provision of documents in the
. Claimant’s file relating to the matter on appeal.
3. ALL PARTIES shall comply with NAC 616C.297 for the filing and serving of information to
18 be considered on appeal.
19]{4, Pursuant to NRS 239B.030(4), any document/s filed with this agency must have all social
| security numbers redacted or otherwise removed and an affirmation to this effect must be
20 attached. The documents otherwise may be rejected by the Hearings Division.
21{|5. Pursuant to NRS 616C.282, any party failing to comply with NAC 616C.274-336 shall be
- | subjectto the Appeals Officer's orders as are necessary to direct the course of the Hearing.

“le. Any party wishing to reschedule this hearing should consult with opposing counsel or parties,
23 and immediately make such a request to the Appeals Office in writing supported by an affidavit.
24{17. The injured employee may be represented by a private attorney or seek assistance and advice
. from the Nevada Attomney for Injured Workers.

26 ITIS SO ORDERED. ap &

wwa N wb’“%
I LORNA L WARD
28 APPEALS OFFICER
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I NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER
2
1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450
3 CARSON CITY, NV 89701 FILED
4 DEC 23 2013
6/l In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No: 12853C301824

7
3
9 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE,

Hearing No: 46538-SA
Appeal No: 46812-LLW

o DECEASED,
Claimant.
1
12 ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF
13 NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS
14| The Appeals Officer, having received and considered the Claimant’s

15| written request for the appointment of the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers;
16{ finds the Claimant would be better served by legal representation and accordingly;

17 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the Nevada Attomney for Injured Workers
18( is hereby appointed, pursuant to NRS 616A.450 to represent the Claimant in this

19| matter.

20 IT IS SO ORDERED. ;
) U ANS,

2 LORNAL WARD
APPEALS OFFICER

JA 0289



oy
STATE OF NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
HEARINGS DIVISION

In the matter of the Contested Hearing Number: 46538-SA

Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim Number: 12853C301824
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED CITY OF RENO

C/0O LAURA DEMARANVILLE ATTN CARA BOWLING

PO BOX 261 PO BOX 1900

VERDI, NV 89439 RENOQ, NV 89505

/

ORDER TRANSFERRING HEARING TO APPEALS OFFICE

The Employer's Request for Hearing was filed on November 17, 2013.

The requesting party appealed the Insurer's determination dated September 19,
2013.

The parties have filed a stipulation to waive a hearing at the Hearing Officer
level and to proceed directly to the Appeals Officer level.

NRS 616C.315(7) provides that the parties to a contested
claim may, if the Claimant is represented by counsel, agree to forego
a hearing before a Hearing Officer and submit the contested claim

directly to an Appeals Officer.

THEREFORE, good cause appearing, the Hearing Officer proceeding is
DISMISSED and this matter shall be and hereby transferred to the Appeals

Officer for further proceedings.

NOTICE: If any party objects to this transfer to the Appeals Office, an
objection thereto must be filed with the Appeals Office at 1050 E. Williams
Street #4350, Carson City, Nevada 89701, within 15 days of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 18th day of December, 2013.

earing Officer

(0 }::C( X
Wed\e LLer) SN
Tes 130 0

ndra L Amodei,
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[n the Matter of the Contested ; ;: ™
Industrial Insurance Claim of’ Claim No:  12853C301 8,;.3

al -

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE (Decensed),
Hearing No: 46538-SA

Claimant,
/

STIPULATION TO BYPASS HEARING OFFICER

Pursuant to NRS 616C.315(6), the undersigned parties stipulate and agree as follows:

I. This is the Employer’s appeal of the September 19, 2013 determination issued by
Employer’s Insurance Company of Nevada (EICN) that denied the occupational heart disease
claim under NRS 617.457. (See attached Hearing Notice.)

2. The Claimant is represented by legal counsel.

3. The parties agree to forego a hearing before a Hearing Officer and hereby submit this
contested issue directly to an Appeals Officer for fina! determination.

NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS

By: %*{ /"//C” ,2013

Evan Beavers, Esqg.

1000 E. William Street, Suite 208

Carson City, Nevada 89701
Attorneys for Claimant

MCDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP

By:  —J- fvglvw‘——' /Z-13 2013
Timothy E. Rowé, Esq. Date
P.0. Box 2670
Reno, Nevada 89501

Attomneys for the Employer

CITY OF RENO

JA 02
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100 WEST LIBERTY STREET, 10%

FLOOR « RENDY, NEVADA 10

NLVADA H9504. 2670

FU BOX 2670 « REND,

PHOANE 779.Tus. 200 » FAX 773 Thes. 2020

SERTIC LAW LTD.

By: et A s
Mark 8. Sertic, Esq.
5975 Home Gardens Drive
Reno, Nevada 89502

Attorney for

Employer's Insurance Company of Nevada

#3246y I [cwlZ/10/13)

Page 2 of 2

DeMlaronville - Siiputation 1o Bypass

11} -

, 2013

Date
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EMPLIOYERS

September 19, 2013

PQ Box 539004, Henderson, NV 89053-9004

Laura DeMaranville

PO BOX 261 =)
Verdi, NV 89439-0261 S5 Ay
“, P2y & o
oty 44
RE: Employee: DANIEL E DEMARANVILLE 0y,
Employer: RENOQ CITY OF "Sen, .
Date of Injury: ~ 01/31/1990 2
Cilaim No. 1990204572
Insurer; Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

Dear Ms. DeMaranville:

It is the determination of the Employers Insurance Company of Nevada to deny liability of the
above claim, as the doctor who completed the C4 form indicated that he could not directly
connect this injury or occupational disease as job incurred.

NRS 616C.150 = Compensation prohibited unless preponderance of evidence
establishes that injury arose out of and in course of employment: rebuttable
presumption if notice of injury is filed after termination of employment.

1. An injured employee or the dependents of the infjured employee are not
entitled to receive compensation pursuant to the provisions of chapters 61 A lo 616D,
inclusive, of NRS unless the emmoyee or the dependents establish by a
preponderance of the evidence that the employee’s injury arose out of and in the

course of his or her employment. .
2. For the purposes of chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive, of NRS, if the

employee files a notice of an injury pursuant to NRS 616C.015 after his or her
employment has been terminated for any reason, there is a rebuttable presumption
that the injury did not arise out of and in the course of his or her empioyment.

NRS 617.358 Compensation Prohibited unless prePonderance of evidence
establishes that disease arose out of and in course o employment; rebuttable
presumption if notice of disease is filed after termination of employment; exceptions.
-___An employee or the dependents of the employee are not entitied to receive
compensation pursuant to the provisions of this chapter unless the employee or the
dependents of the employee establish by a Fre onderance of the evidence that the
emp}oyee'stoccupahonal disease arose out of and in the course of his or her
employment.
P 2. If the employee files a notice of an occupational disease pursuant to NRS
617.342 after his or her employment has been terminated for any reason, there is a
rebuttable presumption that the occupational disease did not arise out of and in the
course of his or her employment.
3. The provisions of this section do not adJ1ply to any_claim filed for an
gggu&a}mnal disease described in NRS 617.453, 617.455, 617.457, 617.485 or

Additionally, there is no objective medical reporting to support the diagnoses listed on the C4
form of atherosclerotic heart disease and myocardial infarction. The medical reporting
submitted was referred to our managed care organization and a review was completed by
Yasmine S. Ali, M.D., M.S.C.l., FA.C.C., F.A.C.P., wha is board certified in Internal Medicine
and Cardiovascular Disease. Dr. Ali's review report indicates there was no documentation in

JA 0293



the records that would support a diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease, and there is no
evidence of myocardial infarction, particularly since cardiac enzymes were not drawn, a
12-lead ECG showing evidence of myocardial infarction is absent, and an autopsy was not
performed. Thus, it appears most likely that the cardiac arrest was a post-operative
complication. Dr. Ali's report also noted there was nio evidence in the records of coronary
artery disease, coronary heart disease or ischemic heart disease.

We have also been unable to obtain the physicais performed during the course of your
employment as a police officer for the City of Reno. This is pursuant to Nevada Revised
Statute (NRS) 617C.457, which states:

NRS 617.457 Heart diseases as occupational diseases of firefighters, arson
investigators and paolice officers.

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, diseases of the heart of a
person who, for 5 years or more, has been em loyed in a_full-time continuous,
uninterrupted and salaried occupalion as a firefighter, arson investigator or palice
officer in this State before the dale of disablement are conclusively presumed to have
arisen out of and in the course of the employment.

2. Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, diseases of the heart,
resuiting in either temporary or permanent disability or death. are occupational
diseases and compensable as such under the provisions of this chapter if caused by
extreme overexertion in times of stress or danger and a causal relationship can be
shown by competent evidence that the disability or death arose out of and was caused
by the performance of duties as a volunteer ﬁremner by a person entitled to the
benefits of gﬂamgﬁs_sj% to 6160, inclusive, of NRS pursuant to the pravisions of
NB?_G_‘LQA.JAQ and who, for § years or more, has served continuously as a volunteer
firefighter in this State b{ continuously maintaining an active status on the roster of a
volunteer fire department. .

Except as otherwise provided in subsection 4, each employee who is to be
covered for diseases of the heart pursuant to the provisions of this section shall submit
to a physical examination, inciuding an examination of the heart, upon emﬂloyment,
uporll commtencement of coverage and thereafter on an annual basis during his or her
employment.

10. Failure to correct predisposing conditions which lead to heart disease when so
ordered in writing by the examining Ehysicuan subsequent to a physical examination
required pursuant to subsection 3 or 4 exciudes the employee from the benefits of this
section if the correction is within the ability of the employee.

If you or your employer disagrees with this decision, you have the right to file an appeal and
mail it directly to the Hearing Officer, Department of Administration, 1050 E. Williams St., Ste
400, Carson City, Nevada 89701. If your request does not reach the Hearings Division within
seventy (70) days from the date of this letter, you may lose your right to appeal the decision.

If you have any questions, please contact our customer service center at 1-888-682-6671.

Sincerely,

Amy Caldera
Sr Claims Adjuster

Enclosure: C4
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and carrect copy of the foregoing ORDER TRANSFERRING
HEARING TO APPEALS OFFICE was deposited into the State of Nevada

Interdepartmental mail system, OR with the State of Nevada mail system for

mailing via United States Postal Service, OR placed in the appropriate
addressee runner file at the Department of Administration, Hearings Division,
1050 E. Williams Street, Suite 400, Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0O LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI!, NV 89439

EVAN BEAVERS, ESQ
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 89701

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

Dated this 18th day of December, 2013.
. ) \\\\ A

L R N T
Karen Dyer

Employee of the State of Nevada
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1 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

-J

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR was duly mailed, postage
prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

=

h

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

EVAN BEAVERS, ESQ
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 89701

D 08 s~ h

10

11 Il CITY OFRENO
ATTN CARA BOWLING

121l POBOX 1900
RENO, NV 89505

13

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ

14} po BOX 2670

1| RENONV 89505

16 EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV
PO BOX 539004

17]| HENDERSON, NV 89053

I8 MARK SERTIC, ESQ

10| 3975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
| RENO NV 89502

20

21 Dated this 243 day of December, 2013.

2 KFipoun

23 Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary I1
Employee of the State of Nevada r
24

25
26
27
28
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
— BETFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450
A SON CITY, MV 89701 FILED
DEC 28 2013

DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICER

In the Matter of the Contested
Industriai Insurance Claim of; Claim No: 12853C301824
1990204572

Hearing No: 46538-SA
45822-KD
44686-SA

Appeal No:  46812-LLW
46479-LLW

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, 44957-LLW
DECEASED,

Claimant.

ORDER

For good cause, these matters are hereby consolidated.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

N

LORNA L WARD
APPEALS OFFICER
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER was duly mailed,
postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the
Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street,

Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

EVAN BEAVERS, ESQ
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 89701

CITY OF RENO

ATTIN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

o]
Dated this -. j “day of December, 2013.

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary I1
Employee of the State of Nevada
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@
MCDONALD-CARANO-WILSON

o%g Ao?s-'sngf HEYADA
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION = Hergiios miviiah
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER APPEALL TUFICE

WIS JAN 3] PY 2:

. . RECEIVED
Claim No: 12853C301824 AND

In the Matter of the
Industrial [nsurance Claim of:

Hearing No:  44686-SA FILED
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE Appeal No:  44957-LLW
(Deceased)
Claimant.
/
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF NEVADA )
: 88.
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

I, Sandra Pelbam, certify that [ am an employee of McDONALD CARANO WILSON
LLP. I am, and was when the herein descdﬁed service took place, a citizen of the United States,
over 21 years of age, and not a party 1o, nor interested in, the within action. On January 31, 2014,
I served a copy of the INSURER'S DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (in Claim No.
12853C301824) in a sealed envelope via courier to the party at the address indicated below:

Mark Sertic, Esq.

Sertic Law. Ltd.

5975 Home Gardens Dr.
Reno, NV 89502

I do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the assertions of this Affidavit are true,
except as to those matters stated upon information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe

them to be true,

2T
Executed this &3¢/ day of January 2014. (-\\
= /| Z)
Sandra Pelifam I —

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before
me this ~rday of January 2014.

C.A. WHARTON
Nctary Public - Stats of Nevada

N PUBLIC
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MCDONALD-CARANO-WILSON
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LV, S <Y

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of McDonald Carano

Wilson, LLP and that on the Zif@fday of January, 2014, I served the within AFFIDAVIT OF

SERVICE by placing a copy thereof in a sealed envelope and requesting Reno-Carson Messenger

Service hand deliver the document to the following parties at the addresses listed below:

383537

Appeals Officer

Depariment of Administration
1050 E, William Street, Suite 450
Carson City, NV 89701

Mark Sertic, Esq.

Sertic Law. Ltd.

3975 Home Gardens Dr.
Reno, NV 89502

Evan Beavers, Esq., Deputy

Nevada Attomey for Injured Workers
1000 E. William St., #208

Carson City, NV 89701
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BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

CEIYED
*« # * ¥ =W R E A HD
FILED
In the Matter of the Contested Claim No: 12853C301824
Industrial Insurance Claim 1990204572
of Hearing No: 46538-SA
45822-KD
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE (Deceased) 44686-SA
c/o Laura DeMaranville
Appeal No: 46812-LLW
Claimant. 46479-LLW
/ 44957-LLW

EMPLOYER'S [REPLACEMENT] PREHEARING STATEMENT

The Employer, CITY OF RENO, through its third-party administrator, Canon
Cochran Management Services, Inc. (CCMSI), hereby submits a replacement
Prehearing Statement that amends the Employer’s Prehearing Statement filed on
November 25, 2013. Changes to the November 25, 2013 Prehearing Statement are
reflected by highlighted text and/or additional paragraphs as foilows:

l
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE

The Employer may rely on the documentary evidence submitted by Insurer and

any evidence submitted by any of the parties.
I
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

1. Appeal No. 46479 [Bypassed] ~ The Claimant representative’s appea
of CCMSI'S May 23, 2013 determination to deny widow benefits based on a lack of
evidence of heart disease;

2. Appeal No. 46479-LLW — the appeal by Employer's Insurance

Company of Nevada (EICN) of the Hearing Officer’'s October 28, 2013 decision that

reversed EICN’S September 19, 2013 determination denying the claim; and
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3. Appeal No. 46812-LLW [Bypassed] - The Employer's appeal of EICN's

September 19, 2013 determination to deny the Claimant’s occupational heart

disease claim.
1
WITNESSES

The Employer may cali one or more of the following witnesses:

1. Lisa Jones — Ms. Jones and/or another representative of CCMSI may
testify conceming the administration of the claim;

2, Amy Caldera — Ms. Caldera and/or another representative of EICN
may testify concerning the administration of the claim;

3. A representative of the Employer may testify concerning the Claimant's
industrial cltaim and/or employment,

4, Frank Carrea, M.D. — Dr. Carrea may testify concerning the Claimant's

medical condition;
5. Myron Gomez, M.D. — Dr. Gomez may testify concerning the Claimant's

medical condition;
6. Jay Betz, M.D. — Dr. Betz may testify concerning his review and findings

involving the Ciaimant's medical condition;

7. Sankar Pemmaraju, D.O. — Dr. Pemmaraju may testify concerning his

informal review of the claim documents in this case;

8. Yasmine S. Ali, M.D. — Dr. Ali may testify concerning her informal

review of the claim documents in this case; and

9. Rebuttal or impeachment witnesses as may be necessary.
m
i
i
i
i
2
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v
ESTIMATED HEARING TIME

Approximately one (1) hour.

DATED this _3 }2d5 of February 2014.
McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP

By /.5 /‘Z
TIMOTHY E. RgWE, ESQ.
P.O. Box 2670
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670

Attorneys for the Employer

CITY OF RENO
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), | hereby certify that | am an employee of MCDONALD
CARANO WILSON LLP, and that on the%y of February 2014, | served the within
EMPLOYER'S [REPLACEMENT] PREHEARING STATEMENT by placing a true and
correct copy thereof in an enclosed and sealed envelope and causing same to be hand

delivered to the following parties via Reno Carson Messenger Service to the addresses

referenced below:

Appeals Officer

Department of Administration
1050 E. William Street, Suite 450
Carson City, NV 89701

Evan Beavers, Esq.

Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers
1000 E. William Street, Suite 208
Carson City, NV 89701

| also caused a copy of the aforementioned document to be served via United States

Mail at Reno, Nevada, on the following parties at the addresses referenced below:

Mark Sertic, Esq.

Sertic Law, Lid.

5975 Home Gardens Drive
Reno, NV B8502

Lisa Jones

CCMSI

P. O. Box 20068
Reno, NV 89515-0068

City of Reno
Human Resources
P.0. Box 1900
Reno, NV 89505

L1
11
|

S— T
b.u.//&/_a__«_./

Sandra Petfiam

#385496.1[cwii3t/14]
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER
In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of:
Claim No.:  12853C301824
1990204572
Hearing No.: 46538-SA
45822-KD
44686-SA
Appeal No.: 46812-LLW
46479-LLW
44957-LLW | o
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE S o
(DECEASED) N
x M 228
.8 1 SE3o
Claimant. mom W TRZT
f SS% 3 1%EE
S - R8>
INSURER'’S FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 22
o o - g x
Index Document Description Page
9/19/13 EICN Correspondence (Appealed)...........uenirererisnsnenisnssssessssressssssaseens 1
12/18/13 Order Transferring Hearing to Appeals Office............ocorveecrcrrercenrennreane 4
Records Received from EICN (not previously filed)
10/15/09-777 EKG ctntnisincieisnsssssssisessissensasismsessssesssserssnssssssssssssossssssnssssssssensns 5
3/18/11 Reno Heart Physicians (w EKG reports)...........ccoeveennee 11
8/5/12 OPErative NOLES ........ccocevricmrcireerrererirarecssae e s eessse s s sssessssses e sssessnes 23
9/3/13 Sankar Pernmaraju, D.O. (Informal Review) ......oevvveeeeenrecrinsesseneenes 28
9/16/13 Yasmine S. Ali, M.D. (Informal Review) .........ceoevveerrerersessmerernesoneens 33
ENTERED INTO 57
ZVICENCE AS EXHIBIT
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EMPLOYERS"

September 19, 2013

PO Box 539004, Hendersan, NV 89053-3004

Laura DeMaranville N
PO BOX 261 A

Verdi, NV 89439-0261 35,,2‘ ;v &
RE: Employee: DANIEL E DEMARANVILLE c‘*@qo W,
Employer: RENO CITY OF oy,
Date of Injury: 01/31/1990
Claim No. 1990204572
Insurer; Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

Dear Ms. DeMaranville:

Itis the determination of the Employers Insurance Company of Nevada to deny liability of the
above claim, as the doctor who completed the C4 form indicated that he could not directly
connect this injury or occupational disease as job incurred.

NRS 616C.150 Compensation prohibited unless prepanderance of evidence
establishes that injury arose out of and in course of emploe;ment; rebuttable
presumption if notice of injury is filed after termination of employment.

1. An injured employee or the dependents of the injured employee are not
entitled to receive compensation pursuant to the provisions of chagers 616A lo 616D,
inclusive, of NRS unless the employee or the dependents establish by a
preponderance of the evidence that the employee's injury arose out of and in the
course of his or her employment,

2. For the purposes of chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive, of NRS, if the
employee files a nolice of an injury pursuant to NRS 616C.015 after his or her
employmept has been terminated for any reason, there is a rebuttable presumption
that the injury did not arise out of and in the course of his or her employment.

NRS 617.358 Compensation Frohibited unless prePonderance of evidence
establishes that disease arose out of and in course o employment;, rebuttable
presumption if notice of disease is filed after termination of employment; exceptions.

- An employee or the dependents of the employee are not enlitled to receive
compensation pursuant to the provisions of this chapter unless the employee or the
dependents of the employee establish by a Pre onderance of the evidence that the
emp}oyea'stoccupahonal disease arose out of and in the course of his or her
employment.

2. If the employee files a notice of an occupational disease pursuant to NRS
617.342 after his or her employment has been terminated for any reason, there is a
rebuttable presumption that the occupational disease did not arise out of and in the
course of his or her employment.

3. The provisions of this section do not ag:rly to any claim filed for an
g&:?ugaa;!onal disease described in NRS 617.453, 617.455, 617.457, 617.485 or

Additionally, there is no objeclive medical reporting to support the diagnoses listed on the C4
form of atherosclerotic heart disease and myocardial infarction. The medical reporting
submitted was referred to our managed care organization and a review was completed by
Yasmine S. Ali, M.D., M.S.C.l, FA.C.C., F.A.C.P., wha is board certified in Internal Medicine
and Cardiovascular Disease. Dr. Ali's review report indicates there was no documentation in
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the records that would support a diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease, and there is no
evidence of myocardial infarction, particularly since cardiac enzymes were not drawn, a
12-lead ECG showing evidence of myocardial infarction is absent, and an autopsy was not
performed. Thus, it appears most likely that the cardiac arrest was a post-operative
complication. Dr. Ali's report also noted there was no evidence in the records of coronary
artery disease, coronary heart disease or ischemic heart disease.

We have also been unable to obtain the physicals performed during the course of your
employment as a police officer for the City of Reno. This is pursuant to Nevada Revised
Statute (NRS) 617C.457, which states:

NRS 617.457 Heart diseases as occupational diseases of firefighters, arson
investigators and police officers. .

1. “Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, diseases of the heart of a
person who, for 5 years or more, has been employed in a full-ime continuous,
uninterrupted and salaried occupation as a firefighter, arson investigator or police
officer in this State before the date of disablement are conclusively presumed to have
ansen out of and in the course of the employment.

2. Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, diseases of the heart
resulting in either temporary or permanent disability or death, are occupatlonai
diseases and compensable as such under the provisions of this chapter if caused by
extreme overexertion in times of stress or danger and a causal relationship can be
shown by competent evidence that the disability or death arose out of and was caused
by the performance of duties as a volunteer ﬁreﬁhﬂ{ﬂer by a person entitled to the

benefits of J_G_% to 616D, inclusive, of NRS pursuant to the provisions of
and who, far § years or more, has served continuously as a volunteer
refighter in this State by continuously maintaining an active status on the roster of a

volunteer fire departmen
. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 4, each employee who is to be
covered for diseases of the heart pursuant ta the provisions of this section shall submit
to a physical examination, including an examination of the heart, upont employment,
upor? comrnfncement of coverage and thereafter on an annual basis during his or her
employmen
10. Failure to correct predisposing conditions which lead to heart disease when so
ordered in thn? by the examining Ehysucian subsequent to a ph){'fical examination
required pursuant to subsection 3 or 4 excludes the employee from the benefits of this

section if the correction is within the ability of the employee.

If you or your employer disagrees with this decision, you have the right to file an appeal and
mail it directly to the Hearing Officer, Department of Administration, 1050 E. Williams St., Ste
400, Carson City, Nevada 89701. If your request does not reach the Hearings Division within
seventy (70) days from the date of this letter, you may lose your right to appeal the decision.

i you have any questions, please contact our customer service center at 1-888-682-6671.

Sincerely,

Amy Caldera
Sr Claims Adjuster

Enclosure: C4
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Request for Hearing

cc: RENO CITY OF
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STATE OF NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

HEARINGS DIVISION
[n the matter of the Contested Hearing Number: 46538-SA
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim Number:  12853C301824
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED CITY OF RENO
C/0O LAURA DEMARANVILLE ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 261 PO BOX 1900
VERDI, NV 89439 RENO, NV 89505

/

ORDER.TRANSFERRING HEARING TO APPEALS OFFICE.

The Employer’s Request for Hearing was filed on November 17, 2013.

The requesting party appealed the Insurer's determination dated September 19,
2013.

The parties have filed a stipulation to waive a hearing at the Hearing Officer
level and to proceed directly to the Appeals Officer level.

NRS 616C.315(7) provides that the parties to a contested
claim may, if the Claimant is represented by counsel, agree to forego
a hearing before a Hearing Officer and submit the contested claim

directly to an Appeals Officer.

THEREFORE, good cause appearing, the Hearing Officer proceeding is
DISMISSED and this matter shall be and hereby transferred to the Appeals

Officer for further proceedings.

NOTICE: If any party objects to this transfer to the Appeals Office, an
objection thereto must be filed with the Appeals Office at 1050 E. Williams
Street #450, Carson City, Nevada 89701, within 15 days of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 18th day of December, 2013.

earing Officer
[:'."1 } ‘;"/

" 3
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Cardiac Nuclear Medicine, Cardlac and ¥ascular Ulirgsound Imaging
| Stress Echocardiogram !
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Exam Da _0328/2011 _HR: B3 | .. Riythm: ‘RBE8 _
DOB: 10/4/1934 Age:78Ym_ . . __Left B 40B4mmHg_ _
Height 71 Inches Weght214% _ _____ BSA2am’ |
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Exarcise Pratocel
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Heant and Blood Fressure
Resting blood ual 14084
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ANESTHESIA POST-OP ORDERS
“v (A OO NSO DJOASNSD  SOmirD) 0d O

=Routineg monltorlug per PACU protocol. Additlonal 10 indude:

=, via nasal cannula at 2-5 liters per minute o1 0, via face mask at 8-10 Iiters per mipute until awake to maint2in SA 0, >90%
“Warming therapy if tamperature <96.89F [36°C) -

*Titrate narcotics to leve) of pain relief and vital signs.

ADULT MEDICATIONS
*Fentanyl 125mcg0 25 m:g)é 50mcg O_for immediate analgesia as n adad for mild tomoderatepalnV q 5 .
minPRNupto2s0meger___________meg and hold if respiratery rate € E‘ breaths per min,

MAY SELECT ONLY ONE [V PAIN RELIEF:
Meperiding 12.5mg [J_25 mg 3] for severe pain IV q 5 minutes PAN palnup 0 200 mg or mg and hold If
raspiratory rate < ¥ _breaths permin. b

OR
Mormphine tmgD 2mg [ for severa paln IV q 5 min PAN pain up to 20 mg or mg and held for respiratory
rata< breaths per min. -
OR .t
Hydrormorphone02Smg@ 05mg O for severe pain Vq 5 min. PRNpainup to4mg or Z mqg and hold for respiratary rate <
breats per min.

Ketorolac 15mg0 30mg0d 60mgO MDD VO PAN mild to moderats pain x)

Hydrocodana w/APAP 7.5/500, 15mi po g4 hr PRN mild pain, or 30mi po q 4 he PRN maderate pain O
Oxycodone w/APAP 57335, Sml po g4 hr PRN maderate pain, or 10m1po q4 hr PRN severs pain O

breaths permin.(Max 50 )

Mepeddine 125mg 25mg O IVPRNS NG. Holdif resplumry fae <

Metoclapramlide 10 mg IV x1 PRN nauseaﬁ ve P‘a gl }LM fUccaer 8- L fjocs
o s . peogbh“&:ﬁ'v-—r*a‘;}ﬂ-" /é,\
Ondansetron 4 mg IV PRN nausea xt - J Now
Ondans 2emg IV PRN vomiting x10
Promethazne 625mgVQ 10minx APANnausea D) il ek e

Ephedrine25mg0 Vistai25mg O 1M PAN xi prior to discharge for t lightheadedness andfor nausea 0

2. b 0

Metopralol 1mg IV pm HeartRate > 90 Q Smin Max Smg £ (hold i $8P < 100)

PEDIATRIC MEDICATIONS . .
Aceaminophen perf age of welght protocol O '
Fentanyl 0.5 meg/kg NV g 5 min PRN for immediate 2nalgesta as needed for moderate paln, D
MAY CHODSE ONLY ONE FOR BV PAIN RELIEF:

Dremerol 0.2 mg/ig V q 5 min PRN moderate paln, or 0.4 ma/kg [V q 5 min PAN severe pain, [

CR

Morphheﬂ.ﬂ!mgnglvqsnﬂnFRﬂmoduaupﬂnmﬂMmgthqu?ﬂﬂmuspah o
Hydrocodane w/ APAP 7.5/500 02 mg/kg poq 4 hours PRN pain. O )
Ondansetron 0.15 mo/kg VW FAN nauwea x1 O

EMERGENCY ORDERS

Follow ACLS protocol for respiratory and/ar cardiac emecgendes.

Give Naloxone 0,1 mg IV for resplratory rate <6/minuite. My repeat q 3 min up ta 8.4 myg. Notify Arssthesiologist.
Glycopyrolate 0.2 mg IV PRN for heart rate < 40 bpm. May repeat q 5 min up 1o 0.6 mg. Netfy Ares heslalogist

Notify Anesthesiologistar_ 5205~ 2eR0 for any questions or problems with patent Gre.
Backup call 29R-{9rw2
Sof2 dan Signat G ~ Date; R-§-72 Time: 12149 mgrn13-7-4 PM
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IMMEDIATE POST-OPERATIVE NOTE

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL ELEMENTS OF THIS REQUIRED FORM IMMEDIATELY
FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF ANY INVASIVE PROCEDURE.

Postop Diagnosis; /5 A N B -

Procedure: L%‘D_ é (AnsAt s,

Surgeon: A N Y A S N Assistant(s):
N

.

Anesthesiologist: fl / {> Type of Anesthesia; O o~

Sopecimen: b _ﬂ)

-

Estimated Biood Loss: N

Findings: {5 b 5‘- PN TN / @ CQ, AAl N——"
5 S

7\

! |

- - "\ SIGNATYRE:
/@ / qlﬁ'? lz;n&: II_

Regional Medical Centar PATIENT IDENTIFICATIO
T75-882-4100 -
M- DEMARARVILLE DANIEL EUGE* &

HAR: 2¢45917 MR: 1305354

2N

Re FIOVVI). S Meodows Medcal Cerier " | 0OB: 10/enS3¢ ADM: &RROI2
e 775-982-7000 GOMEZ MYRON J
" (G T THT

850:352300 -

IMMEDIATE POST PROCEDURE NOTE

13 of 26 LAWSON & 113

-

2/26/2013 752 P 1
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RE: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL
Page 1

LR
Ug&c

PRIUM <+ o,

PO Box 150 Duluth, GA 30056 Phonae: |888) 588-496% Fax:|77(3932-5696
09/03/2013
Informal Review
Debble Benter
Employers
Patient Name: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL
Jurisdiction: NV
Date of Injury: 01/31/1990
Claim/Policy #: 1990204572
Treating Provider: NO PROVIDER CONTACT - INFORMAL
REVIEW, -
PRIOM File #: EMPLOYERS-292454
PreAuth #: 307427
PC Number: 29130828182470

File Contents:

6.

7.
B.
0.
10.

11.

Referral Form.

Certificate of Death dated 08/05/12.

Employee’s Claim for Compensation/Report of lnitial ‘I'reatment form dated
08/20/13.

Anesthesin Note dated 08/05/12.

Visit Nules and Hislory aud Phiysical Examiuutions duled 09/08/06, 01/25/07,
08/14/07, 01/09/08, 04/15/08, 07/16/08, 08/07/08, 11/20/08, 01/27/09,
02/20/09, 05/13/09, 06/10/09, 10/13/09, 01/26/10, 05/26/10, 08/30/10,
01/31/11, 04/25/11, 06/15/11, 06/21/11, 08/02/11, 10/26/11, 11/23/11,
12/20/11, 02/14/12, and 04/19/12 and 05/29/12 by providers at Acadia
Medical Group.

Letter with Progress Note dated 03/30/11 by Richard Ganchan, MD of Reno
Heaut Physicians.

Stress Echocardiogram dated 03/26/11.

Consult dated 01/14/11 by Karen Clark, MD of Reno Heart Physicians.
Consultation dated 11/12/08 by David Hald, MD, Neurologist.

Consultation by David Mathis, MD of Nevada ENT & Hearing Assoclates, date

unclear.
Flexible Cystoscopy Report dated 11/19/06 by David Hald, MD.

PAGE 2/ = RCVD AT 932013 12:56:20 PM [Pacific Daylight Time] * SVR:HND-RFAX-PRO1IT * oMIS:783a" C.S'ID: * DURATION {mm-33):02-20
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RE: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL
Page 2

12.Progress Note dated 01/31/08 by Fred Fricke, MD of Nevada Gastroenterology.

13.Laboratory reports dated 10/09/09, 10/21/09, 09/30/10, 05/ 11712, and
06/06/12.

14.EKG print outs.

15. Upper GI serics dated 06/01/12.

16. Renal Ultrasound dated 11/11/08.

17. Ultrasound dated 08/14/07.

18.Right hand x-ray dated 01/15/07.

Discussion:
No provider contact was requested for this informal review.

The paticnt is a 78-ycar-old malc with a datc of industrial injury 01/31/90. Casc
management indicates the patient underwent galibladder surgery and suffered cardiac
arrest in the recovery room and expired on 08/05/12.

According to a urological consultation note on 11/12/08, there was mention of the
patient being a retired police officer at that point and was being referred for
microscopic hemathiria and that he had heen evaluated with a cystnscopy many years
ago and that he has had microscopic blood in his urine but denied any pain, dysuria,
or incontinence and that he had noted over the years some decreased force of the
stream with urgency and frequency, which had responded nicely to Flomax and that
there was mild erectile dysfunction and Viagra that was prescribed had worked very
well. Also per 11/12/08 note, there was mention of the patient's past medical history
that was noteworthy for an irregular EXG, prior appendectomy, herniorrhaphy with
loss of the left testicle, and back surgery, as well as cataract surgery and on
medications that included Zantac, Lexapro, and Flomax and that he had been a one-
pack-a-day smoker and had been for many ycars. Also per 11/12/08 notc, there was
mention of a urinalysis that was pasitive for blood with 5 to 7 red blood cells per per
high-power field. A nuclear matrix protein-22 test looking for abnormal cells was also
positive, and this suggested a potentinl risk for trunsitional cell carcinoma of the
bladder and that he had undergone an ultrasound, which was essentially normal with
the exception of some simple renal cysts, and it was recommended at that point that
given the presence of hematuria and his smoking that a complete work-up including
urinc cytology was to be submitted, along with doing a cystourcthroscopy to be
scheduled next week and potentially a CT scan based on the findings.

According to a flaxible cystoscopy report on 11/15/08, there was mention that after
completing this evaluation the provider was plcased with the cystoscopy and a CT scan
was not going to be obtained at that point but that his cytology was atypical or positive
by FISH analysis then he would nced a CT scan and consideration for retrograde
pyelography and he would be contacted with the results once available and for follow-
up he was to be seen in 6 months for a repeat urinalysis and in the interim if he
should develop gross hematuria he would need to be scen sooner due to the
importance of a work-up.

PAGE 3/8 * RCVD AT S7UZ012 12:50:20 PM [Packic Daylight Time] ® BVREHRD-RPAXPRO1/T * DHIS:7858 €3I0; * DURATION {mm-33):02-20
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According to a colonoscopy report on 01/31/08, there was mention of excellent quality
screening examination for colon cancer and no neoplastic tissue was identified and a
repeat screening examination should be considered in 10 years per report

The consult dated 01/14/11 by Dr. Karen Clark of Reno Ilcart Physicians indicates
the patient was scen at the request of Concentra in consultation for abnormal EKG.
The 01/14/11 note indicates on the patient’s routine physical he kad an ECG that
showed a REBB and RAD. It was noted the patient was told he had this previously in
2004 and he had a stress test and echocardiogram at that time and was told it was all
normal except for mild LVH on the echocardiogram. ‘The patient denied any symptoms
or limitations. It was noted the patient quit smoking a few years ago. There was
mention of cardiac risk factors: no diabetes mellitus, no peripheral vascular disease,
no family history of coronary artery discase, no hypertension, no sedentary lifestyle
and no sleep apnea. There was also mention the paticnt presented with complaints of
abnormal cardiovascular test, starting & years ago. The assessment per the 01/14/11
Tiotec was abnormal clectrocardiogram. The Letter with Progress Note dated 03/30/11
indicates the patient was cleared for security work without restrictdon with impression
of right bundle branch block, no evidence of organic heart discase.

According to a clinic note on 12/20/11, there was mention of the paticat having hip
pain and nceded a shot and no clearly detailed objective physical examination lindings
were listed. According tn a clinic note on 02/14/12, there was mention of the patient
being seen for a physical, but again no detailed objective physical examination findings
were listed with mentdon that the patient did quit tobacco use {n 2009. According to a
clinic note oz 04/19/12, there was menbton of the patient being seen for a Kenalog
injection for dilfuse body aches from his polymyalgia rheumatica and physical
examination included a heast that had a regular rate and rhythm without murmurs,
gallops, or rubs. Lungs were clear to auscultation bilaterally, No rhonchi, wheezing,
or crackles. Abdomen was soft, nontender, and nondistended and positive bowel
sounds. No hepatosplenomegaly. No rebound or guarding, No tendemess. No
costovertebral angle tenderness. There was diffuse swollen mildly tender joints of
the shoulders bilaterally, elbows bilaterally, hands bilaterally, low back, hips, and
knees, along with good range of motion of all of his extremities but that there was
significant tremor and no skin rashes or lesions were noted. His dingnoses were listed
as essentally and other specifiecd forms of ttemors polymyalgia rheumatica,
osteoarthrosis unspecified, whether generalized or localized, and benign essential
hypertension. According to a clinic note on 05/29/12, there was mention of the
paticnt having abdominal pain, mid and cpigastric that radiatcd around thc back and
up in between the shoulder blades and that this had occurred over the past 4 to S
weeks and years ago he had peptic ulcer, along with mention that the patient had been
drinlking one martini per day and up to 4 to S martinis on the weeckends and that he
did acknowledge that he had an alcohol problem in the past and that he no longer
smoked and quit 3 years ago. On physical examination, there was mention of the
patient having cardiovascular disease, no fraction rub. No gallop. No murmur.
Normal heart sounds. Pulses normal. Regular rate and rhythm. Respiratory rate,
breath sounds were normal No respiratory distress. Abdomen was obese, soft, with
mild epigastric tenderness to palpation. There was no positive Murphy sign. There
were no masses, and the listed diagnosis included alcohol abuse unspecified, vomiting
alone, abdominal tenderness, epigastric, osteoarthrosis, unspecified whether

PAGE 4/6 * RCVD AT W3/201] 12:508:20 PM [Pacific Daylight Time] * SVR:HRD-RFAX-PROVT * DNIS:7058 * CBID: * DURATION (mm-33);02:20
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FPage 4 .

generalized or localized, and essential hypertension benign. The treatment plan
included referring the patient to gastroenterology, along with obtaining some radiologic
films.

Recommendations:

1. I have been asked to determine whether there was any evidence of heart disease
prior to 0B/05/12 and if so, when.

There was no indication from the available documentation/information of any
specific heart disease problem occurring prior to 08/05/12 based on the
available documentation/information. There was mention that as far back as
11/12/08 that the patient had a reported irregular EKG but no mention as to
how this would have equated into a specific heart problem or cardiac disease
issue that was occurring.

Waa there any basis for the diagnosis of atheroscierotic heart disease as noted
on the death certificate?

W

It appcars that the patient had some risk factors prior to the 08/05/ 12 surgery
that could have led to the atherosclerotic heart disease as he had a long history
of amoking as well as a hiatory of alcohal ahuse. While there was no mention of
any specific heart problems that occurred prior to 08/05/12, these risk factors
could have predisposed the patent to an atherosclerotic condition and put him
at higher risk for any particular type of surgical intervention.

3. Was the myocardial infarction due to atherosclerotic heart discase or was this
most likely a post-op complication?

As mentioned in question #2, it appears that the patient had some risk factors
that would have led to the atherosclerotic heart disease and would most likely
not have been due to a postoperative complication of a gallbladder surgery
resulting in the cardiac arrest.

This evaluation has been conducted on the basis of the medical documentation, as
provided, and information provided by the treating provider(s) or authorized
represcntative(s) with the assumption that that information is truc and corrcct
PRIUM believes that it has made a reasonable attemp: to obtain all medical records
pertinent to this review and has afforded the treating provider(s) an opportunity to
provide additionel information in a timely manner. The opinions and conclusions are
those of the reviewing physician and are derived from a synthesis and analysis of the
available information and based on reasonable medical probability and generally
accepied references.

If we can assist further, please let us know.

Sincerely,
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Sankar Pemmaraju, D.O.
American Board of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
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PRIUM + =

70 Boy 150 Dutith,GA 206085

Fhonm {SEE1 5884264 Fax: {7701202- 563

09/16/2013
Informal Review
Debbile Benter
Employers
Patient Name: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL
Jurisdiction: nv
Date of Injury: 0173171990
Claim/Policy #: 1990204572
‘Freating Provider: NO PROVIDER CONTACT - INFORMAL
REVIEW, -
PRIUM File #: EMPLOYERS-294476
PreAuth #: 307427
PC Rurnber: 20130828182470

File Contents:
. Referral Form.
. Certificate of Death dated 08/05/12.

6.

0.

Employee’s Claim for Compensation/Report of Initial Treatment form dated
08/20/13.

Anesthesia Note dated 08/05/12.

Visit Notes and History and Physical Examinations dated 09/08/06, 01/25/07,
08/14/07, 01/09/08, 04/15/08, 07/16/08, 08/07/08, 11/20/08,01/27/09,
02/20/09, 05/13/09, 06/10/09, 10/13/09, 01/26/10, 05/26/10, 08/30/10,
01/31711, 04/25/11, 06/15/11, 06/21/11, 08/02/11, 10/26/11, 11/23/11,
12/20/11, 02/14/12, and 04/19/12 and 05/29/12 by providers at Acadia
Medical Group.

Letter with Progress Note dated 03/30/11 by Richard Ganchan, MD of Reno
Heart Physicians.

7. Stress Echocardiogram dated 03/26/11.
8.
9
1

Consult dated 01/14/11 by Karen Clark, MD of Reno Heart Physicians.
Consultation dated 11/12/08 by David Hald, MD, Neurologist.
Consultation by David Mathis, MD of Nevada ENT & Hearing Associates, date

unclear.

11.Flexible Cystoscopy Report dated 11/19/06 by David Hald, MD.
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12.Progress Note dated 01/31/08 by Fred Fricke, MD of Nevada Gastroenterology.

13.Laboratory reports dated 10/09/09, 10/21/09, 09/30/10, 05/11/12, and
06/06/12.

14.EKG reports.

15.Upper GI series dated 06/01/12.

16.Renal Ultrasound dated 11/11/08.

17.Ultrasound dated 08/14/07.

18.Right hand x-ray dated 01/15/07.

Discussion:
No contact was requestad for this review.

The patient was involved in an industrial-related injury on G1/31/90. Case
management indicates the patient underwent galibladder surgery and suffiered cardiac
arrest in the recovery room and expired on 08/05/12. The documentation indicates
that the patient was seen for urological consultation on 11/12/08, at which time it
was noted the patient was a retired police officer, He was referred for microscopic
hematuria with mention he had been evaluated with a cystoscopy in the past and that
he had microscopic blood in his urine. The patient denied pain, dysuria, or
incontinence. There was mention that over the years there had reportedly been some
decreased force of the stream with urgency and frequency, which had responded to
Flomax. There was mention of mild erectile dysfunction with indication that Viagra
had been prescribed and had worked very well.  Also per the 11/12/08 urological
consultation, past medical history was noted. for an ECG showing right bundle branch
block., prior appendectomy, herniorrhaphy with loss of the left testicle, back surgery,
and cataract surgery. Medications had included Zantac, Lexapro, and Flomax. It was
noted the patient had been a smoker for many years of onc pack per day. There was
also mention of a urinalysis which was positive for blood with 5 to 7 red blood cells per
high-power field. A nuclear matrix protein-22 test for abnormal cells was also positive,
which was noted to suggest potential risk for transitional cell carcinoma of the bladder,
with mention an ultrasound had been performed which was essentially normal with
the exception of some simple renal cysts. It was recommended that given the presence
of hematuria and his smoking a complete work-up including urine cytology was to be
completed along with a cystourethroscopy to be scheduled the bllowing week, with
potential CT scan based on the findings. According to a flexible cystoscopy report
dated 11/19/08, it was noted that after this evaluation, the provider was pleased with
the cystoscopy and a CT scan was not going to be obtained. It was mentioned that if

- his cytology was atypical, or positive by FISH analysis, then he would need & CT scan.
It was noted that he was to be seen in six months for repeat urinelysis and in the
interim, if he should develop gross hematuria, he would nced to be seen sooner. Also
according to the documentation, in a colonoscopy report dated 01/31/08, there was
mention of excellent quality screening examination for colon cancer, and no neoplastic
tissue was identified.

The consultation by Dr. Karen Clark of Reno Heart Physicians dated 01/14/11

indicated the patient was seen at the request of Concentra in consultation for an
abnormal EKG. The 01/14/11 note indicated that upon routine physical, the patient
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had an ECG that showed a RBBB and RAD. It was noted the patient was told he had
this previously in 2004, with mention that he had a stress test and echocardiogram at
that time and was told it was all normal except for mild LVH on the echocardiogram.
The patient denied any symptoms or limitations. There was mention the patient
reportedly quit smoking a few ycars prior. Also per the 01/14/11 report, there was
mention of an absence of the following cardiac risk factors: no diabetes mellitus; no
peripheral vascular discase; no family history of coronary artery disease; no
hypertension; no sedentary lifestyle; and no sleep apnea. The assessment per the
01/14/11 note was abnormal clectrocardiogram. The Letter with Progress Note dated
03/30/11 indicates the patient was cleared for security work without restriction, with
impression of right bundle branch block, no evidence of organic heart disease. Also
according to the documentation, in a note dated 12/20/11, the patient had hip pain
and needed a shot. However, there were no objective physical examination findings. A
note dated 02/14/12 indicated the paticnt was seen for a physical. There were no
objective physical examination findings. There was mention the patient had ccased
tobacco use in 2009. A note dated 04/19/12 indicated the patient was seen for
Kenalog injection for diffuse body aches from his polymyalgia rheumatica. There was
mention of physical examination noting the heart had a regular rate and rhythm
without murmurs or gallops; lungs were clear to auscultation bilaterally; no rhonchi,
wheezing, or crackles; abdomen solft, nontender, and non-distended; positive bowel
sounds; no hepatosplenomegaly; no rcbound or guarding; no tenderness; no
costovertebral angle tendemness; diffuse swollen, mildly tender joints of the shouldera
bilaterally, elbows bilaterally, hands bilaterally, low back, hips, and knees; good range
of motion of all of his extremities; significant tremor; no skin rashes or lesions. Also
per the 04/19/12 note, the diagnoses were: essentially and other specified forms of
tremors polymyalgia rheumatica, osteoarthrosis unspecified whether generalized or
localized, and benign essential hypertension. A note dated 05/29/12 indicated the
patient reported abdominal pain, mid and epigastric, that radiated around the back
and up in between the shoulder blades, and that this had oceurred over the past4 to 35
weeks. There was mention of a previous peptic ulcer; that the patient reportedly drank
one martini per day and up to 4 to 5 martinis on the weekends; with mention he
acknowledged an alcohol problem in the past On physical examination per the
05/29/12 report, there was mention was mention of a normal cardiac exam: no gallop;
no murmur; normal heart sounds; normal pulses; regular rate and rhythm; respiratory
rate and breath sounds normal; no respiratory distress; abdomen obese, soft, with
mild epigastric tenderness to palpation; no positive Murphy sign; and no masses. Also
per the 05/29/12 report, the diagnoses included alcohol abusc unspecified, vomiting
alone, abdominal tenderness, ecpigastric, ostcoarthrosis unspecified whether
generalized or localized, and cssential hypertension benign. The treatment plan
included referral to gastroenterology.

SUMMARY OF TREATMENT PLAN:
1. Was there any evidence of heart disease prior to 08/05/127 Is so, when?

There was evidence of cardiovascular disease in the bllowing forms prior to
08/05/12: Hypertension (noted on document of 05/29/ 12}, right bundle
branch block on EC (noted in 2004), and mild left ventricular hypertrophy on
echocardiogram (noted in the 01/14/11 report). However, there is no evidence
in the records provided of coronary artery disease, coronary heart discase, or
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ischemic heart disease. There is documentation of atherosclerotic heart discase
prior to 08/03/12.

2. Was there any basis for the diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease as
noted on the death certificate?

This reviewer was unable to find any documentation in the records provided
that would support a diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease as noted on the

death certificate.

3. Was the myocardial infarction due to atherosclerotic heart disease or was
this most likely a post-op complication?

From the records provided, there is no evidence of a myocardial infarction,
particularly since cardiac enzymes were not drawn, a 12-lead ECG showing
evidence of myocardial infarction is absent, and an autopsy was not performed.
Thus, it appears most likely that the cardiac arrest was a post-operative
complication.

This evaluation has been conducted on the basis of the medicai documentation, as
provided, and information provided by the treating provider(s) or authorized
representative(s) with the assumption that that information is true and correct
PRIUM belicves that it has made a reasonable attempt to obtain all medical records
pertinent to this review and has afforded the treating provider{s) an opportunity to
provide additional information in a timely manner. The opinions and conclusions are
those of the reviewing physician and are derived from a synthesis and analysis of the
available information and based on reasonable medical probability and generally
accepted references.

If we can assist further, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Q- o>

Yasmine S.Ali, M.D., M.S.C.I, F.A.C.C., FA.CP.

Board Certified in Internal Medicine and Cardiovascular Discase
Diplomate, American Board of Clinical Lipidology

Board Certified in Nuclear Cardiology

TN 37911

YSi/cn
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AFFIRMATION
Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding INSURER'S FIRST

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, filed in Nevada Department of
Administration Appeal No's. 46812-LLW; 46479-LLW and 44957-LLW does not contain the

social security number of any person.

Jf%ﬂdaﬁ—

TIMOTHY E. R ,ESQ. Date
Attorneys for P'WE
CITY OF RENO
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify, that I am an employee of McDONALD
CARANO WILSON LLP, and that on the __ﬁ_iday of February, 2014, 1 served the within
INSURER’S FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE via Reno Carson
Messenger Service in sealed envelopes addressed to the following:

Nevada Department of Administration
Appeals Office

1050 E. William St., Suite 450

Carson City, NV 85701

Evan Beavers, Eso}. Deputy

Nevada Attomey for Injured Workers
1000 E. William St., #208

Carson City, NV 89701

Mark Sertic, Esq.\
Sertic Law Ltd.

5975 Home Gardens Dr.
Reno, NV 89502

Sandra Pelitam

385399
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION STATE 05" 13

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER APPEAL

WILFEB~S PH 2: 12

RECEIVED
AND

In the matter of the Industrial Claim No.: 199020457f1LED
Insurance Claim 12853C301824

of Hearing No.: 45822-KD
45538-5A

Daniel Demaranville, Deceased, 446B6-SA

Claimant.
Appeal No.: 44957~LLW
46479-LLW
46812-LLW

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE AND NOTICE OF RESETTING

The Insurer, Employers Insurance Company of Nevada, hereby
moves for an order continuing the hearing before the Appeals
Officer currently set for February 11, 2014. The continuance is
necessary because counsel for the Insurer has a calendar conflict.
This motion is made and based on the pleadings and papers on file
herein and the Affidavit of Mark S. Sertic.

The parties have reset the hearing for April 28, 2014 from
10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

DATED this Jﬂif day of February, 2014.

SERTIC LAW LTD.

By: R T e e _,11_,/-1_,
MARK S§. SERTIC, ESQ.
5975 Home Gardens Drive
Reno, Nevada 895301
(775) 327-6300
Attorneys for
Employers Insurance Company
of Nevada
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AFFIDAVIT OF MARK S. SERTIC
STATE OF NEVADA )

55.
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

I, Mark S. Sertic, being first duly sworn, depose and say
under penalty of perjury that the following is true of my own

personal knowledge:

1. I am the attorney for Employers Insurance Company of

Nevada with regard to this matter.

2. The continuance is necessary because I have a calendar
conflict.
3. The parties have reset the hearing for April 28, 2014

from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

4, If called upon to testify to the foregoing, I could
competently do so of my own personal knowledge.

is 7/
DATED this 7/ day of February, 2014.

MARK S. SERTIC

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this 7“7 day of February, 2014.

GINA L. WALSH
gnwwrwm - Siate of Nevada
* Racordad In Washos County
ﬁﬁATﬂ Z%-7QQJ77\=__ umuamnmawmnmtmm
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the
law firm of Sertic Law Ltd., Attorneys at Law, over the age of
eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the
_J2 day of February, 2014, I deposited for mailing at Reno,
Nevada, with postage fully prepaid, a true copy of the foregoing or

attached document, addressed to:

NAIW
1000 E William Streest #208

Carson City, Nevada 83701

Timothy Rowe, Esq.
P.0. Box 2670
Reno, NV 89505

g@z_mg“}%a.{wnq
Gina L. Walsh

AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)
The undersigned does hereby affirm to the best of his
knowledge that the attached document does not contain the social
security number of any person.

7t
Dated on this jz/day of February, 2014.

Et—m ] —
Mark S. Sertic
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

‘“
1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450 FILED
CARSON CITY, NV 89701 FEB 07 2014
5
1a;:P;?JgLREA§ﬂOH
In the Matter of the Contested
[ndustrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No: 12853C301824
1990204572
Hearing No: 46538-SA
45822-KD
44686-SA
Appeal No: 46812-LLW
46479-LLW
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, 44957-LLW
DECEASED,
Claimant.
ORDER

For good cause, the Insurer’s Motion for Continuance is granted. This

matter is reset for hearing on:
DATE: Monday, April 28,2014
TIME: 10:00 a.m. — 12:00 p.m. (2 hours)

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Yeondidr . Dis e
B\ LORNA L WARD

APPEALS OFFICER
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and comrect copy of the foregoing ORDER was duly mailed,
postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the
Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Wiiliams Street,

Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

EVAN BEAVERS, ESQ
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 8970t

CITY OF RENO

ATIN CARA BOWLING
PC BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

ol
Dated this | I day of February, 2014.

W

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary Il
Employee of the State of Nevada
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